S Genesys

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

Frontline Advisor

Administration User’s Guide



The information contained herein is proprietary and confidential and cannot be disclosed or duplicated
without the prior written consent of Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc.

Copyright © 2003-2012 Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc. All rights reserved.

About Genesys

Genesys is the world's leading provider of customer service and contact center software - with more than 4,000
customers in 80 countries. Drawing on its more than 20 years of customer service innovation and experience,
Genesys is uniquely positioned to help companies bring their people, insights and customer channels together to
effectively drive today's customer conversation. Genesys software directs more than 100 million interactions every day,
maximizing the value of customer engagement and differentiating the experience by driving personalization and multi-
channel customer service - and extending customer service across the enterprise to optimize processes and the
performance of customer-facing employees. Go to www. genesys lab.com for more information.

Each product has its own documentation for online viewing at the Genesys Technical Support website or on the
Documentation Library DVD, which is available from Genesys upon request. For more information, contact your sales
representative.

Notice

Although reasonable effort is made to ensure that the information in this document is complete and accurate at the
time of release, Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc., cannot assume responsibility for any existing errors.
Changes and/or corrections to the information contained in this document may be incorporated in future versions.

Your Responsibility for Your System’s Security

You are responsible for the security of your system. Product administration to prevent unauthorized use is your
responsibility. Your system administrator should read all documents provided with this product to fully understand the
features available that reduce your risk of incurring charges for unlicensed use of Genesys products.

Trademarks

Genesys and the Genesys logo are registered trademarks of Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc. All other
company names and logos may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. © 2012 Genesys
Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc. All rights reserved.

Technical Support from VARs
If you have purchased support from a value-added reseller (VAR), please contact the VAR for technical support.

Technical Support from Genesys
If you have purchased support directly from Genesys, please contact Genesys Technical Support.

Before contacting technical support, please refer to the Genesys Care Program Guide for complete contact
information and procedures.

Ordering and Licensing Information
Complete information on ordering and licensing Genesys products can be found in the Genesys Licensing Guide.

Released by
Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc. www. genesyslab.com

Document Version: 81pma_us_fa-admin_11-2012_v8.1.401.00


http://www.genesyslab.com
http://www.genesyslab.com
http://genesyslab.com/support/contact/
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B3BFC6DABE22B62AAE32A6D31E6396E3&view=item
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B6C52FB62DB42BB229B02755A1D12650&view=item

S Genesys

List of
Procedures

Preface

Chapter 1

Table of Contents

................................................................................................................... 7
................................................................................................................... 9
About Frontline AdVISOr ..........covviiiiiiiiiii 9
Intended AUdIENCE.........ooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 10
Making Comments on This Document ..............cevviviiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 10
Contacting Genesys Technical SUPPOrt............coeevviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiieee, 10
Document Change HiStOry ..........eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeeee et 11
Release 8.1.401.00.. ... ettt 11
Release 8.1.301.00.. ..o 11
Release 8.1.201.00......cu et 12
Release 8.1.101.00. . ..o e 12
Frontline Advisor Administration ...........ccccccveeiiiiiiiiiieiieeiieeeeeeeeeeeee 13
Using the FA Administration Module ............ccccccooiiiiiiiiieeen 13
Role-Based ACCesS CONMrOl.........coiieiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 15
HIErarChY ACCESS ... .oiiiiiiiiiiiee e 15
StING S .o —————— 16
Frontline Advisors Privileges ..........ceiiiiiiiiiieccei e, 16
Further Reading on ROIES..........ccooiiiiiiiii e 20
Monitoring Hierarchy OVErVIEW .............oueviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 20
Enabling, Disabling, and Overriding Thresholds and Rules ............... 21
Navigating the Monitoring Hierarchy...........cccccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee. 21
Defining Conditions for MetriCs.............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 22
THreshold TYPES ...cooiiee e 23
Viewing Thresholds ... e 25
Disable/Override All Thresholds ............c.eevvvieeiiiiiiiie e 26
Defining @ Threshold...........ceeviiiiiiiii e 26
Defining Conditions to Monitor Agent Statistics.............uvvvvviviiiiviiieeennnee. 27
VIEWING RUIES ... 30
Enable/Disable All RUIES ...........uviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 30

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 3



Table of Contents

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

DefiniNng RUIES ... 30
SEtiNGS. oo 32
NAVIGATION ... 34

TOO TIPS ettt 34

Expanding and Collapsing Hierarchies........c.cccccccccoviiiiiiiii 36

Persistent Settings ..........cooviiii 36
Frontline AdViSOr MELIICS ....uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeiie e eeeeeeas 37
State Source MetriCS ....ooooeveiei 37

Source Metrics Retrieved for Each Agent...............cco, 37

Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for State Metrics...... 38
Performance Source Metrics for Voice and Multimedia...............c........... 39

Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for Performance

MELFICS .o 44
RUIE SOUICE MELIICS ...eeeeieeiiiieeeeee e 46

Genesys Statistic Template Definitions for Rule Source Metrics......... 48
Ul Displayed MEtriCS.......cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 49

Metrics fOr AQENES ... ... e 49

Metrics for Teams and SUPEIVISOrS ........ccccoccioiiiuminiiiiieiieiieieeeenees 53
Stat Server MetriCS ... 57
Working With Monitoring Hierarchies ..........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiei, 81
Hierarchies in Genesys Configuration Server ..........cccccccciiiiiiiiiieeneeen, 81

CisCoO IMPACt ..., 82
Defining a Monitoring Hierarchy ............ccoooiiiiiiiiii e 82
Sample Monitoring Hierarchy ................cccccc 84

GIOUPINGS ..ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 85

/0T a1 o =TT 85

[ 0] g =T 2= oo = PP 87

MONIEOTS .. 88

Viewing Rules - EXampIle ... 89

Defining Rules - EXamPIe .........covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 90

Defining Thresholds - Example............cccuvviiiiiiiiiiiieeeen 91
Tailoring a Coaching Strategy..........ccvvviviiiiiiiiiii 92

Coaching Strategy Step 1., 92

Coaching Strategy Step 2.......cooo i 93

Coaching Strategy Step 3., 93

0

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Table of Contents

Supplements Related Documentation RESOUICES ..........uuueuveiiieiieeiiiiiiieeeeeeieeeieeeeeeeee

DOCUMENT CONVENTIONS ouiitiie ittt ettt r e e e e e e e eans

DN X

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide



Table of Contents

0

6 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



= Genesys
List of Procedures

Viewing thresholds . . . ....... ... .. . . . . . . . 25
Definingathreshold . . ... ... ... . . . 26
Viewingrules . . ... 30
Definingarule ........ .. . 31

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 7



List of Procedures

0

8 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



S Genesys
Preface

Welcome to the Genesys Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Frontline
Advisor Administration User’s Guide. This document describes system
administration functions for the Frontline Advisor parts of the Genesys
Performance Management Advisors solution.

This document is valid only for 8.1.x releases of this product.

Note: For versions of this document created for other releases of this
product, visit the Genesys Technical Support website, or request the
Documentation Library DVD, which you can order by e-mail from
Genesys Order Management at ordermanegenesyslab.com.

This preface contains the following sections:

«  About Frontline Advisor, page 9

+ Intended Audience, page 10

+ Making Comments on This Document, page 10
«  Contacting Genesys Technical Support, page 10
«  Document Change History, page 11

For information about related resources and about the conventions that are
used in this document, see the supplementary material starting on page 95.

About Frontline Advisor

Frontline Advisor improves both agent performance and customer satisfaction
by giving agents a real-time view of their activity. Customizable alerts draw
immediate attention to performance-related activity, good, or otherwise.

The real-time data enables agents to correct problems and reinforce progress as
it happens, not after the break or during the next shift. Frontline Advisor puts
everything agents need to pay attention to in a single location, so they can
capture the priority issues and quickly direct their attention to areas that may
require attention.

Current status, performance, behavioral- or activity-based data can be
presented in customized views. Sophisticated, configurable business rules

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 9


mailto:orderman@genesyslab.com

Preface

Intended Audience

monitor key performance indicators and call attention to situations requiring
immediate attention.

The alert activity in Frontline Advisor makes agent activity trends more
obvious.

Frontline Advisor is designed to help agents raise their performance, allowing
them to instantly identify activities that need correction or additional training,
as well as areas where agents are performing optimally.

Intended Audience

This document is primarily intended for users of Frontline Advisors who have
administrator privileges. It has been written with the assumption that you have
a basic understanding of:

« Computer-telephony integration (CTI) concepts, processes, terminology,
and applications

* Network design and operation
* Your own network configurations

Making Comments on This Document

If you especially like or dislike anything about this document, feel free to
e-mail your comments to Techpubs.webadminegenesyslab.com.

You can comment on what you regard as specific errors or omissions, and on
the accuracy, organization, subject matter, or completeness of this document.
Please limit your comments to the scope of this document only and to the way
in which the information is presented. Contact your Genesys Account
Representative or Genesys Technical Support if you have suggestions about
the product itself.

When you send us comments, you grant Genesys a nonexclusive right to use or
distribute your comments in any way it believes appropriate, without incurring
any obligation to you.

Contacting Genesys Technical Support

10

If you have purchased support directly from Genesys, please contact Genesys
Technical Support.

Before contacting technical support, please refer to the Genesys Care Program
Guide for complete contact information and procedures.

0

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =


mailto:techpubs.webadmin@genesyslab.com
http://genesyslab.com/support/contact/
http://genesyslab.com/support/contact/
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B3BFC6DABE22B62AAE32A6D31E6396E3&view=item
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B3BFC6DABE22B62AAE32A6D31E6396E3&view=item

Preface

Document Change History

Document Change History

This section describes information that has been added or substantially
changed since the first release of this document.

Release 8.1.401.00

» New source and computed performance metrics are added. For more
information, see Appendix A on page 37 and Appendix B on page 57.

*

The following source metrics are enabled when you migrate to Release
8.1.4:

Total Not Ready Time

Total Outbound ACW Time
Total Other ACD Time

Total ACW Time

Total Ready Time

Total Number of Outbound Calls
Total Number of Consult Calls
Total Number of Internal Calls
Total Time In Outbound Calls
Total Time In Consult Calls
Total Time In Internal Calls

The following source metrics are disabled when you migrate to
Release 8.1.4. You must use filters to enable these metrics:

Total Not Ready Time - Type X
Total ACD Inbound ACW Time
Total Non ACD Inbound ACW Time
Total Number of ACD Calls

Total Number of Non ACD Calls
Total Time In ACD Calls

Total Time In Non ACD Calls

Note: New aggregated metrics that are dependent on a filtered

Release 8.1.301.00

agent-level metric are also disabled until you configure the filters.
For information about enabling the filters, see Genesys
Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Deployment Guide.

* Role-Based Access Control — There are additional privileges for Frontline
Advisor:

*

FrontlineAdvisor.SupervisorDashboard. TeamsPane.canSort

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 1"



Preface Document Change History

+  FrontlineAdvisor.SupervisorDashboard. TeamAlertsPane.canSort
+  FrontlineAdvisor.SupervisorDashboard.AgentAlertsPane.canSort

For descriptions of privileges, see “List of Frontline Advisor Privileges”
on page 18.

Note: These new privileges are not defined in any existing Advisors role in
the Configuration Server settings. If you are migrating from Advisors
Release 8.1.2, an administrative user must update existing roles, or
create new roles, and add the privileges to allow the described access
or activity.

» The Procedure for defining rules now includes a note about character
limitations in descriptions. See Procedure: Defining a rule, on page 31.

» The list of agent metrics that display on the Frontline Advisor user
interface now includes a note about the relationship between agent state
threshold settings and source metrics. See “Metrics for Agents” on
page 49.

Release 8.1.201.00

* Appendices with details of Frontline Advisor metrics have been added—
See Appendix A, “Frontline Advisor Metrics,” on page 37 and Appendix B
on page 57.

« Other appendices have been consolidated into a single appendix dealing
with hierarchies—Appendix C, “Working With Monitoring Hierarchies,”
on page 81.

» Information about role-based access control in Genesys Configuration
Manager has been added—*“Role-Based Access Control” on page 15.

Release 8.1.101.00

* Administration of new time profiles
« Changes to monitoring hierarchy information

0

12 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



S Genesys

Chapter

Frontline Advisor
Administration

This chapter describes how to use the Frontline Advisor (FA) Administration
module (Figure 1 on page 14) to add or update thresholds and rules for a
specific set of metrics, as well as define system-level settings.
It contains the following sections:

Using the FA Administration Module, page 13

Role-Based Access Control, page 15

Monitoring Hierarchy Overview, page 20

Defining Conditions for Metrics, page 22

Defining Conditions to Monitor Agent Statistics, page 27

Settings, page 32

Navigation, page 34

Using the FA Administration Module

Thresholds and rules continuously evaluate metrics, issue alerts, and help to
focus the attention of supervisors onto the most important issues affecting their
agents’ performance and behavior. Each threshold checks one measured value
at a point in time and triggers when the value falls within a pre-set range. Rules
add another layer of sophistication by calling trigger functions that do more
than simple range checking at points in time. Rules can count events
throughout an interval of time, which allows them to trigger on the frequency
of events.

Thresholds and rules should be aimed at highlighting significant situations and
be very purposeful. Ideally, the number of alerts should be low: one or two per
agent per day would lead to very effective coaching. Rules could monitor only
one or two types of situations a week. Then the rules could be changed to

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 13



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration

Using the FA Administration Module

tighten the triggering numbers in a future week (to “raise the bar”). For a
suggested coaching strategy see “Tailoring a Coaching Strategy” on page 92.

Monitoring Hierarchy

= Enterprise

= Sales

K. Milburn
K. Sippola

=N Agent Group

Short Name

AMNR

ADH

AR

AT

AWNR

AWER

Time Profile

| Current v |

Enable/Disable al

i'sa

Enable/Disable

iéﬁ

EnablefDisable

lz@

Enable/Disable

Ia{:o

I(‘O(! EnablefDisable

|’s;‘j

EnablefDisable

las

I{'[! Enable/Disable

Figure 1: Administration Console

14

Note: The Settings tab is displayed only if the user has explicit role-based
access to it granted by an administrator. If such access is granted, it is
granted to all settings, not just the ones that relate to the manager’s

team of agents.

In the ThreshoLds tab, the user can view and/or override only
thresholds where they have access to the corresponding metric.

Access to the metrics and levels in the hierarchy also determines
which metrics and levels the user sees in the Administration module.
See “Role-Based Access Control” on page 15.

When a threshold is exceeded, the triggered threshold changes the appropriate
text to red. When a rule is triggered, the rule creates an alert and posts it to the
Manager Console. The status is visually represented:

ﬂ Red indicates an active rule alert.

Threshold violations are visible at all levels of the hierarchy, not just at the
agent levels. The actual violation at the agent level is highlighted in a solid
color and the rolled-up violation at the group level is highlighted in a shaded
color. Rule alerts roll up through all levels of the hierarchy; the value that rolls
up is the count of active alerts.

©

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 &=



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Role-Based Access Control

Active alerts are those alerts for which the agent is still in violation of the rule.
Inactive alerts are those alerts for which the agent has corrected his/her
behavior and is not in violation of the rule any more. Inactive alerts are cleared
when the agent keeps his behavior corrected and does not violate the rule for a
time governed by the rule’s time period.

This visibility provides a view of the overall performance for managers,
directors, and vice presidents.

The Administration Console is where the administrator enters the threshold
and rule values. The administrator can choose what rules and thresholds apply
to each agent, manager or group (also called nodes) in the monitoring
hierarchy and enable or disable the threshold or rules for each. Based on the
settings made in the Administrator console, the appropriate alerts are displayed
in the Frontline Advisor and Agent Advisor consoles.

Role-Based Access Control

Roles are introduced in release 8.1.2 to refine the level of access that users
have to metrics and levels in the hierarchies, and business objects such as the
Teams pane, the Team and Agent Alerts panes and the column chooser. Roles
are defined, maintained, and associated to users in the Genesys Configuration
Server. Please refer to the Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Contact
Center Advisor/Workforce Advisor Administrator User’s Guide for more
information.

Hierarchy Access

When managers log in to the dashboard or the Frontline Advisor
Administration module, they are presented with a customized view of agent
groups and agents relevant to them. However, it is no longer assumed that
managers can then navigate to all child nodes simply because they have access
to the parent, and vice versa.

So, for example, a group leader sees all teams and agents under them, but
might see only the aggregated values at higher-level nodes in the hierarchy.

In order to perform threshold or rule overrides at a given node, the manager
must have explicit change permission for that node granted by an administrator
in the Genesys Configuration Manager. In the above example, the group leader
could be granted change access at the group level and below, but not at higher
level nodes (which would affect other groups not even visible to that group
leader).

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 15



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Role-Based Access Control

Settings

Frontline Advisor users are granted or denied access to settings based on their
role-based access, which is configured by an administrator in Genesys
Configuration Manager.

In the Frontline Advisor Administration module, this controls whether a user
can see and work in the Settings tab. If users can view the Settings tab, they
can view and maintain intervals and time profiles.

Hierarchy Reload Access

If users can view the Settings tab, then they might also be able to view the
Hierarchy Reload section under Settings, if they have access to the reload
hierarchy.

If users have access to the Hierarchy Reload Section they can press the Re load
button to initiate a reload of the FA monitoring hierarchy from the Genesys
Configuration Manager.

Frontline Advisors Privileges

16

Functionality permissions, or privileges, determine what tasks or functions a
user can execute on objects to which he/she has access.

Privileges are configured via roles. Privileges for each role are stored as
key-value pairs in the Annex tab of that role in Genesys Configuration Manager.
For example, Figure 2 on page 17 shows the Annex tab of a new role called FA
Supervisor Who can view the Agent Alerts pane on the Supervisor dashboard:

0

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Role-Based Access Control

—— ™
| O FA Supenvisor [138.120.87.7:6060] Properti =5

| General | Members | Anmex | Securty|

(% Advisors -2 00X | B &

L] -
= Sections Value
i Enter text here ?l

z_b; Frontline Advisor. SupervisorDashboard AgentAlerts Pane.canView

Figure 2: Assigning Privileges to a Role

The privileges for Advisors are bundled under a single section in the Annex tab
with the title Advisors. Each privilege name uses the following general
structure:

[application name].[module namel.[task grouping]l.[privilege namel]

If a privilege is present in a role, then any user assigned that role has access to
the functionality controlled by that privilege.

Permissions for Roles

Users should be added under the Member tab and permissions are assigned in the
Security tab.

Add users with either of the following methods:
« Directly, as a member of a Role
* Indirectly, as a member of an Access Group

The user also needs to have Read access to the Role (either directly or through
an Access Group).

Accumulation of Privileges

Roles are cumulative. A single user or access group can have multiple roles
associated with them. The privileges in these roles are cumulative.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 17



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration

Role-Based Access Control

List of Frontline Advisor Privileges

Table 1 lists Frontline Advisor privileges.

Table 1: Advisors Privileges

Privilege

Behavior When Present

Behavior When Absent

FrontlineAdvisor.Supervisor
Dashboard.canView

User can access the FA
Supervisor Dashboard.

User cannot access the FA
Supervisor dashboard, and the
FA Dashboard tab is not
shown to the user.

FrontlineAdvisor.Supervisor
Dashboard.TeamsPane.canView

(Requires the
FrontlineAdvisor.Supervisor
Dashboard.canView privilege)

User can see the Teams pane.

The Teams pane is hidden
along with both alerts panes.

FrontlineAdvisor.Supervisor
Dashboard.AlertsPane.canView

User can see the Team and
Agent Alerts panes.

Neither of the alerts panes is
displayed on the dashboard.

If access to the Team pane is
not available, the Alert pane is
not shown even though user
has access.

FrontlineAdvisor.Supervisor
Dashboard.ColumnChooser.canView

(Requires the
FrontlineAdvisor.Supervisor
Dashboard.canView privilege)

User can access the column
chooser.

The column chooser button on
the dashboard is hidden.

FrontlineAdvisor.Supervisor
Dashboard. TeamsPane.canSort!

User can sort the entries in the
Team pane. The cursor
changes when hovering over
the header of a column that
can be sorted.

User cannot sort entries in the
Team pane. The cursor does
not change when hovering
over a column header.

FrontlineAdvisor.Supervisor
Dashboard. TeamAlertsPane.canSort 1

User can sort the entries in the
Team Alerts pane. The cursor
changes when hovering over
the header of a column that
can be sorted.

User cannot sort entries in the
Team Alerts pane. The cursor
does not change when
hovering over a column
header.

FrontlineAdvisor.Supervisor
Dashboard.AgentAIertsPane.canSort1

User can sort the entries in the
Agent Alerts pane. The cursor
changes when hovering over
the header of a column that
can be sorted.

User cannot sort entries in the
Agent Alerts pane. The cursor
does not change when
hovering over a column
header.

18

©

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 &=



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration

Table 1: Advisors Privileges (Continued)

Role-Based Access Control

Privilege

Behavior When Present

Behavior When Absent

FrontlineAdvisor.Administration.
canView

User can access the FA
Administration module.

User cannot access the FA
Administration module, and
the FA Administration tab is
not shown to the user.

FrontlineAdvisor.Administration.
Settings.canView

(Requires
FrontlineAdvisor.Administration.
canView privilege)

User can access the Settings
tab in the FA Admin module.

Settings tab is not shown to the
user.

FrontlineAdvisor.Administration.
Hierarchy.canReload

User can initiate a hierarchy
reload through the action on
the Settings tab.

(This requires the Settings tab
to be accessible via the
FrontlineAdvisor.
Administration.Settings.
canView privilege

Hierarchy reload action is not
accessible.

canView

FrontlineAdvisor.AgentDashboard.

User can access the FA Agent
Dashboard.

User cannot access the FA
Agent dashboard, and the FA
Agent Dashboard tab is not
shown to the user.

AlertsPane.canView
(Requires

canView privilege)

FrontlineAdvisor.AgentDashboard.

FrontlineAdvisor.AgentDashboard.

User can see the Alerts pane.

The Alerts pane is not
displayed.

ColumnChooser.canView
(Requires

canView privilege)

FrontlineAdvisor.AgentDashboard.

FrontlineAdvisor.AgentDashboard.

User can see the Columns
pane.

The Columns pane is not
displayed.

lina migration scenario, this privilege is not defined in any existing Advisors role in the Configuration
Server settings. An administrative user must update existing roles, or create new roles, and add the
privilege to allow the described access or activity.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

19



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Monitoring Hierarchy Overview

Further Reading on Roles

Additional sources of information on role-based access are:
» Genesys 8.1 Security Deployment Guide

» Genesys Administrator 8.1 Deployment Guide

* Framework 8.1 Configuration Manager Help

* Framework 8.1 Genesys Administrator Help

Monitoring Hierarchy Overview

If the monitoring hierarchy is new to you, we recommend reading Appendix C,
“Working With Monitoring Hierarchies,” on page 81 and then coming back to
this section.

Hierarchy Loading When FA is started, the monitoring hierarchy defined in Genesys
Configuration Manager is loaded, incorporating any changes made to the
hierarchy since the previous load. Since release 8.1.1, all hierarchy
maintenance is performed in Genesys Configuration Manager by
administrators with the required roles and permissions.

Terminology From release 8.1.1, the FA hierarchy consists of groups and agents instead of
supervisors, teams, and agents as in previous versions.

Folders and agent groups in the Genesys Configuration Server translate to
groups in the FA hierarchy. Folders and agent groups created in the
Configuration Server have a tree structure in which a folder can have multiple
sub-folders or agent groups. The agent groups contain agents. The agents
present in agent groups in Configuration Server represent agents in the FA
hierarchy.

An agent can be a member of more than one group if the hierarchy is imported
from Configuration Server. If a hierarchy is imported from a third-party HR
system, agents can only belong to one group.

Loading Hierarchy  Generally during installation, you will specify the root for the FA hierarchy as
from the Persons  the relevant tenant (the tenant name is case sensitive). However, it is possible
Folderin  dyring installation to specify the root for the FA hierarchy to be a Persons
Configuration  fqder jn Configuration Manager. If you do this, the hierarchy will be read and
Manager |oaded from that Persons folder at FA (re)start and when the reload feature is
used.

This means that the hierarchy views that are specific to a supervisor can be
created, meaning that the supervisor can see only their own team’s hierarchy.

This also provides the opportunity to enforce uniqueness of names at the level
of sibling hierarchy nodes. This in turn means that it is possible to have nodes
with the same name (for example, Sales) provided they do not have the same
parent (that is supervisor).

0

20 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =


http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B0B9C5D6C7D8B91A7B5C3D44ADD3204A&view=item
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B0B9C5D6C7D8B91A7B5C3D44ADD3204A&view=item
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B6C52FB62DB42BB229B02751A7D01F6A&view=item
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B2BDC3D6C9CCCFD2C5D8BBC92B5AA3CE&view=item
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=BACD3BA6415C47627D687389F30A7E8A&view=item

Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Monitoring Hierarchy Overview

Role-Based  Access permissions are configured at each node of the hierarchy according to
Access Control  roles defined for users by administrators in the Genesys Configuration
Impacts  Manager. These roles determine which nodes of the hierarchy each manager
has access to. Users no longer have automatic access to all child nodes of
parent nodes to which they have access.

Users can override rules and thresholds only for nodes that they have change
access to in Configuration Manager.

When a user logs in, a customized view of the hierarchy is created for them.
This view will contain only groups and agents that belong to that manager.
Managers may also be able to see nodes and their aggregations that are about
those of their team(s), but will require specific change access to those
higher-level nodes before they can edit them.

Note: Cisco Adapter requires the agent skill ID of the agent for registering
and issuing statistics. This is configured for the agent as the
Externalld.CISCO property on the Annex tab in the Advisors section of
the Agent object in the Configuration Manager.

Enabling, Disabling, and Overriding Thresholds and Rules

At the top-level nodes of the hierarchy, the threshold or rule can be enabled or
disabled. By default the top-level thresholds and rules are disabled.

If a threshold or rule is disabled at a group level, then it is disabled for all
agents on that group. The nodes underneath will inherit from the closest
enabled ancestor.

If a threshold or rule is disabled at an agent level, then it is disabled for only
that agent. Since there are no nodes under an agent, it affects only that agent. If
a threshold or rule is overridden at an agent level, then its state applies only for
that agent.

The state of a threshold or rule may be overridden at any level of the hierarchy.
For example, if a threshold is enabled at the agent group level, then all agents
in that group for which there are no overrides will have that threshold enabled.

Impact of  With the implementation of role-based access control, managers can only
Role-Based  enable, disable, and override thresholds and rules to which they have been
Access Control  granted specific change access by administrators in the Genesys Configuration

Manager.

Navigating the Monitoring Hierarchy

The Monitoring Hierarchy navigator is used to navigate to the area where
thresholds and rules need to be viewed or modified (Figure 3). The Monitoring
Hierarchy navigator lists a hierarchy of the agent and agent groups imported
from the Genesys Configuration Server. Frontline Advisor imports data from
the Genesys Configuration Server at startup and once every day.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 21



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Defining Conditions for Metrics

Once your monitoring hierarchy is defined (Appendix C, “Working With
Monitoring Hierarchies,” on page 81) and imported, administrators maintain
your access to Frontline Advisor and Agent Advisor users in the Genesys
Configuration Server. You can expand the hierarchy from groups down to
agents; see “Expanding and Collapsing Hierarchies” on page 36, subject to
your access permissions.

Monitoring Hierarchy

= Enterprise

= Sales
&=
K. Milburn
K. Sippola

Figure 3: Monitoring Hierarchy Navigator

Defining Conditions for Metrics

The Thresholds tab (Figure 4 on page 23) allows you to define the critical and
acceptable conditions for the metrics to which you have been granted
role-based access.

The standard Frontline Advisor installation provides the monitoring hierarchy
with default values for all agent and group thresholds; however, you should
review and change the values accordingly. An agent threshold takes
precedence over the group threshold. A group threshold takes precedence over
a top-level threshold. Each section lists the display name and the description of
the metrics.

Note: Select a hierarchy node in order to display data in the tab.

0

22 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration

Defining Conditions for Metrics

Short Name

Time Profile E:Current : Enable/Disable all
ANR ID In l“‘} Iﬁn Enable/Disable
AOH I=J IE: ié.f; IE'“" Enable/Disable
AR I‘} I"I Ii!’; I:}i} Enable fDisable
AT I0 I'.J i:}gﬂ Ie;‘!_!a EnablefDisable
AWR Iz) In !.’-i:) Ii';I\ Enable/Disable

Figure 4: Thresholds Tab

Please refer to Appendix A, “Frontline Advisor Metrics,” on page 37 for
metrics definitions and descriptions.

Threshold Types

You can configure four types of thresholds. Depending on the metric, a value
may be acceptable above or below a certain value. When thresholds are
triggered, they highlight cells in the Manager or Agent Console. The four text
boxes are colored to provide a visual cue for the status (Figure 5). The red bars
are mandatory, while the yellow text box is optional (and may be replaced by a
red text box). The colors change depending on the values you type. Some rules
trigger an alert if the value is below or above defined values, as shown in
Table 2 and Figure 5. Red indicates a critical value range. Yellow indicates a
warning value range.

Table 2: Alert Thresholds

If value is...

Value 1...

And...

Value 2...

Result

greater than

the value in the 4th
text box

then the value is
critical high (red)

greater than

the value in the 3rd
text box

and less than or
equal to

the value in the 4th
text box

then the value is
warning high
(yellow)

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

23




Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration

Table 2: Alert Thresholds (Continued)

Defining Conditions for Metrics

greater than or
equal to

the value in the 2nd
text box

and less than or
equal to

the value in the 3rd
text box

then the value is
acceptable (no
color is displayed)

greater than or

the value in the 1st

and less than

the value in the 2nd

then the value is

equal to text box text box warning low
(yellow)
less than the value in the 1st then the value is
text box critical low (red)
Red Tellow Tellow Red
oL, > oL, > = > = >
Critical Low Acceptable Low Acceptable High Critical High
Figure 5: Threshold Bar
Examples
The system setting for how often the metrics are calculated (that is, the
performance calculation interval) is 10 minutes for the purposes of these
examples.

Example 1  For an average of three-minute calls, handling two or more calls but less than
or equal to five calls is acceptable. Handling one call is yellow. Handling less
than one call is red. Handling more than five calls but less than or equal to
eight calls (that is, the calls are too short) is yellow. And handling more than
eight calls (that is, short-calling) is red (Figure 6)

NCH |1 | |2 |5 |3 ||

Figure 6: Threshold Acceptable between Two Values

Example 2

In the example in Figure 7, handling two or more calls but less than or equal to
five calls is acceptable. Handling one call triggers a warning (yellow).
Handling less than one call or more than five calls is a critical (red).

NCH 1

2

5

5

Figure 7: Threshold Without a High Yellow Warning

Example 3

24

In the example in Figure 8, handling one or more calls but less than or equal to
five calls is acceptable. Handling more than five calls but less than or equal to
eight calls triggers a warning (yellow). Handling less than one call or more

than eight calls is a critical (red).

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Defining Conditions for Metrics

NCH B | L | I° ‘

Figure 8: Threshold Without a Low Yellow Warning

Viewing Thresholds

Procedure:
Viewing thresholds

Purpose: To view threshold values in another level of the monitoring
hierarchy.

Start of procedure

1. Select the ThreshoLds tab.
The thresholds are displayed based on the last selected level.

2. Select a level in the Monitoring Hierarchy navigator.
The thresholds for the selected level are displayed in the pane on the right,
subject to your access permissions. The name of the selected level displays
in the title bar.

End of procedure

Example

The top-level node displays default values (Figure 9 on page 26). The default
values for the Average Handle Time (AHT) threshold for the top-level node

are 120, 240, 420, and 540. The critical high value for AHT is 540 (seconds).
This means that the top-level node stores a value of 540 for critical high AHT.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 25



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Defining Conditions for Metrics

Monitoring Hierarchy Thresholds |
@ sales

= Agent Group e 52 _ 5y
K. Milburn Short Name Time Profile | Current ¥ | Enable/Disable All  Reset all

K. Sippola o Ie |o [ro |60 Enable /Disable Rese

ADH I‘j I(' |63 I’ 20 Enabie fDisable Rese
0

i F F [ro [oe Enable fDisable Rese

o F F [poe [6ea Enable/Disable Rese

L

LA ID Io |‘“‘ I&n Enable fDisable Rese

Figure 9: Top Level of the Thresholds Tab

Disable/Override All Thresholds

To disable or override all thresholds at the selected node at once (subject to
your access permissions), click the Edit button at the bottom of the pane, then
select the Enable/Disable ALL check box.

Defining a Threshold

Default values for thresholds are provided on installation; however, you can
override them at any level, subject to your access permissions. To distinguish
between the default values and overridden values, overridden values display in
boldface and italicized. Inherited values are in regular font. You can display the
default value in a ToolTip by moving the cursor over an edited value. For more
information, see “ToolTips” on page 34.

For a group or agent, the state of thresholds at new nodes is inherited from the
parent node. This includes whether the threshold is enabled or disabled.

Procedure:
Defining a threshold

Start of procedure

1. Select the Thresholds tab (Figure 4).
The thresholds for the last selected level are displayed.

0

26 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Defining Conditions to Monitor Agent Statistics

2. To define thresholds, select a level in the Monitoring Hierarchy navigator.
The thresholds and the title bar for the selected level display.

Note: If any text field or check box is changed and you select a new
level, all changes for the previous level are discarded.

3. Click Edit.
The fields and Save button enable. The Edit button changes to a Cancel
button.

4. Type new values in one or more text boxes.
The values must increment (or remain the same) from left to right. Positive
integer numbers are allowed. No letters or blank spaces are allowed.
If an invalid value is entered, an alert message box displays when the Save
button is pressed.

5. To activate the threshold, check the Enabled checkbox.
To deactivate the threshold, clear the Enabled checkbox.

6. To save all of the changes to the thresholds, click Save.
A confirmation message displays. If any errors are detected through
validation, an alert message displays.

End of procedure

Cancel

To discard any changes made and revert the contents of the ThreshoLds tab to
the last values saved to the database, click Cancel.

Reset

A Reset checkbox will appear next to the a threshold row after one of the
threshold attributes has been overridden. Checking the Reset box and saving
will result in reverting the threshold attributes to the previously inherited
values. The Reset checkbox will then disappear.

The Reset ALL link will perform the reset operation to all overridden thresholds
in the manner described above.

Defining Conditions to Monitor Agent
Statistics

The Rules tab (Figure 10) allows you to define the conditions that will
continuously monitor the agents’ statistics, such as short calling. An alert is
issued if the conditions of a rule are met. The Frontline Advisor standard

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 27



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration

Defining Conditions to Monitor Agent Statistics

installation provides default values; however, you should review and change
them accordingly.

You can modify them (subject to your access permissions) at the group level,
agent level, or for a higher level this should be selected in the hierarchy tree.
An agent rule takes precedence over the group rule. A group rule takes
precedence over the top-level rule. Rules evaluate and trigger on agent metrics,
but not for group metrics.

Note: If you have access to the Rules tab, but you have a Read access
permission, then you cannot edit or modify the rules (the Edit button
is disabled). If the Administrator gives you a Write or Full Control
permission, the Edit button is enabled and you can modify the rules.

To distinguish between the inherited values and overridden values, overridden
values display in boldface and italicized.

Monitoring Hierarchy

® computers

B2 marketing
® team3
teamd

= sales
team5
teamsb

Description:

it 2 s enterp i E P Enable/Disable All Reset ll
= seconds|zg mins. 4]
Setithgentsl Jo Calls Handled  *hich [75] [500 in the
has dre last
Agent has no short
Description: calls.
i Eriablegnisahie
3 seconds[zg mins.
SetOfmgents _ I_;, calls Handled “hich |> = I-mu in the
has are last
Agent has no long
Description: calls.
2 Enable/Disable
= seconds|zp mins.
Seilfkaght=: [rooo Calls Handled  *hich [577] [i00 in the
as are last
Agent has too many
Description: long calls. H
EnablefDisable
. semnds,—m mins.
Setofagents ., [To00 Calls Handled  “hich 757 20 in the
has are last
Agent is short I
Description: calling.
L Enable fDisable
+ seconds[og mins.
SetOfAgents IU wrap Sessions Which |< v IEE in the
has i last
Agent has no calls
o H

under the avg wrap
time.

Enable/Disable

Figure 10: Rules Tab

Note: Select a hierarchy node in order to display data in the tab.

The agent rule metrics are:
* Handle Time Duration
*  Wrap Time Duration

* Count of Holds

» Count of Transfers

0

28 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Defining Conditions to Monitor Agent Statistics

Each rule may include the following:

Rule descriptor—a fixed text that describes the rule; for example, “Set of
agents has”.

Rule operator—Iless than (<), greater than ().

Rule operator value—only positive integers are allowed. No letters or
blank spaces are allowed.

Filter descriptor—fixed text that describes the filter, for example, “Calls
handled which are”

Rule filter operator—Iess than (<), greater than ()

Rule filter value—these are predefined and can be selected from a
drop-down list.

Time Interval—the frequency in which the rule evaluates the metrics. The
default value is 20.

Description—a description of the rule that will display in the Alert
Detai Ls section when an alert is triggered. The text field allows up to 256
characters. See Figure 11 for an example.

SetOfAgents In
< |0
has

i seconds|zp mins.
Calls Handled ":::h |< ‘l I'i”m in the I
last

Description: calls.

Lyent has no short

-

Enable/Disable

Figure 11: Rule Example

If an invalid value is entered, an alert message box displays when the Save
button is pressed.

For example, a rule for short calling could be the set of agents has more than
two calls handled that are less than 20 seconds in the last 20 minutes.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 29



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Defining Conditions to Monitor Agent Statistics

Viewing Rules

Procedure;
Viewing rules

Start of procedure

1. Select the Rules tab.
The rules are displayed based on the last selected level, and subject to your
access permissions. The edited values display in boldface and italicized.

2. Select a level in the Monitoring Hierarchy navigator.
The rules for the selected level are displayed in the pane on the right. The
name of the selected level displays in the title bar.

End of procedure

Enable/Disable All Rules

To enable or disable all rules at once, click Enable/Disable AlLL.

Defining Rules

30

Avoiding Duplication

If the AgentID and the RulelD of a violation match, FA considers the violation
to be duplicated. In all other cases where there is no such match, the rules are
considered as two different rules, and the violations as two violations.

When the rule is set at a higher level, it is easy to determine that all child agent
groups have the same rule, unless the rule is overridden, and therefore the
counts need to be de-duplicated.

However, when the rules are set at the agent-group level, there is no way to
determine whether rule sets for sibling agent groups are matched. Therefore,
the counts have to be totaled individually.

It is possible for rules between the two such agent groups to differ only
slightly, yet they must be counted as distinct violations. If an agent violates the
rule in both agent groups, he or she has two rule violations, rather than just
one.

To avoid this scenario, rules should be specified at the highest level possible as
a best practice.

0

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Defining Conditions to Monitor Agent Statistics

Procedure:
Defining a rule

Start of procedure

1. Select the Rules tab (Figure 10).
The rules for the last selected level display.

2. To define rules, select a level in the Monitoring Hierarchy navigator.
The rules and the title bar for the selected level display.

Note: If any text field or check box is changed and you select a new
level without saving the changes, all changes are lost.

3. Click Edit.
The fields and Save button are enabled. The Edit button changes to a
Cancel button.

Type a rule operator value.
If available, type a rule filter operator value.
Enter a time interval in the text box.

N o g A~

Type a comprehensive description of the rule in the Description text box.

Note: A rule description must not exceed 128 characters. If you enter a text
description that exceeds 128 characters, Frontline Advisor fails to
save the rule.

8. To activate the rule, check the Enabled checkbox or
to deactivate the rule, clear the Enabled checkbox.

9. To save all of the rules, click Save.
If any errors are detected through validation, an alert message displays.

End of procedure

Cancel

To discard any changes made and revert the contents of the Rules tab to the last
values saved to the database, click Cancel.

Reset

Once a constraint has been overridden, it is possible to “reset” the constraint to
the inherited values. This effectively removes the override from the system. At

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 31



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration

Settings

any given node in the hierarchy (apart from the top-level node), a Reset option
will be available for all constraints that are overridden at that node.

Checking this option and clicking Save will result in the inherited values for
this threshold being used at this node and its descendants (unless overridden
elsewhere). Note that choosing to reset an overridden constraint takes
precedence over any edits made to the other fields; these changes are lost when
the constraint is reset. A value is reset to the value of the closest parent in the
tree that has an override or the top-level node if there are no overrides higher
up in the hierarchy. For example, take the following hierarchy again and the
AHT metric:

=@ Enterprize
3 K. Entemnwan
3 K. Salley
M A Busey
H 1. Conwmnoy
= K. Electra
iH R Jonex
= M. Miller
H Computers
H C.9alezar
H M. Santlago
" L. Thaler

Figure 12: Resetting Metrics Example

If the thresholds for the AHT metric are overridden at K.Salley, J.Conway, and
Networks, resetting the AHT metric at the Networks node would set it to the
values specified for the J.Conway node. If the metrics are then reset at the
J.Conway node, the threshold values at that node and all its children will be set
to what is specified at K.Salley.

This functionality works for either overridden threshold values or for the
Enable/Disable checkbox.

Settings

32

The Settings tab might not be available, depending on your access
permissions.

Note: Select a hierarchy node in order to display data in the tab.

On the Settings tab, you configure the system settings for:

* Agent State Interval (Seconds)—The agent state interval is the frequency
of updating the agent’s state data. Typically, it is configured to 10 seconds.

0

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Settings

* Agent Performance Interval (Seconds)—The agent performance interval
is the frequency of updating the group’s and agent’s performance data and
refreshing the cache data. Typically, it is configured to 10 minutes.

* Time profiles—Up to three system-wide time profiles for performance
metrics, each with its own definable name, interval (minutes), and type
(either Sliding or Growing).

Notes: 1. Genesys recommends that the time profile values be divisible
by either 60 minutes or 10 minutes, otherwise the last interval
will be cut short when the midnight reset occurs.

2. The time profile name defined here is the name that displays in

the FA dashboard. The time profile name must not exceed 18
characters.

To change the settings, type values in the text boxes and click Save.

To discard any changes made and revert the contents to the last values saved to
the database, click Cancel.

Hierarchy Reload Inrelease 8.1.2, aHierarchy Reload button enables you to re-import the
Button  monitoring hierarchy from the Genesys Configuration Manager database.

Users must be granted access to the Hierarchy Reload section of this page in
order to view and use the reload button. See Figure 13.

Warning! Reloading the hierarchy might take up to an hour, and during the
reload period Frontline Advisor will be unavailable.

SYSTEM parameters

T = The agent state interval is the frequency in seconds of updating the
Agent State Interval LIE | teams' agent data.

The agent performance interval is the frequency in seconds of
updating the teams' agent performance data and refreshing the
cache data.

Agent Performance Interval

—Time Profiles

Name: | 10Min | Interval {minutes): :1'3 .T\rpe: [ Enable
Name: [30Min | Interval {minutes): |30 IType: | Enable
Name; [8Hour | Interval {minutes):; 450 Type: Enable

—Hierarchy Reload

doad|

Figure 13: Settings Page

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 33



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Navigation

Navigation

ToolTips

To display a ToolTip for an action, hover the cursor over the icon or button.
ToolTips also help you see which values are inherited or overridden, and where
those values come from. This helps when navigating through the monitoring
hierarchy and viewing or modifying values. ToolTips always display whether a
node is enabled or disabled.

When you hover the mouse over a threshold or rule value, a tooltip displays
one of the following types:

» Types 1 and 2—The value uses the global default because it does not
inherit from any override.

» Type 3—The value is inherited from a node other than the root node
(threshold or rule). Two pieces of information are displayed:
+ The value is inherited
+ The node the inherited value comes from
» Type 4—The value overrides an inherited value (threshold or rule). Three
pieces of information are displayed:
+ The value is an override value
+ The node whose value is being overridden
+ The inherited value that is being overridden

Type 1

e "'S\‘g‘f RSN | WN‘M YRR
Monitoring Hierarchy Thresholds {

- Enterprise

Short Name Time Profile

KcEntemman 00000 (Ml Sellemellll 0 Time Profile [ UUMTORL Enable/Disable All
; AAHT 120 |240 ¥ Enabled
Inherits Ent: :
= 1. Conway AATT |110 |13o |410 IES b T
+ C.Salazar
AAWT [ [r0 po [5 e

- K. Electra

Figure 14: Type 1

This ToolTip (Figure 14) displays if you mouse over the inherited threshold
value of 540 from the root node.

0

34 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration

Navigation

Type 2

Monitoring Hierarchy

- Enterprise

= K. Entemman

- 1. Conway

Eng

seconds in
the last

el
Inherits from Enterprize imelntetyd

SetOfAgents _ Il Calls which
has Handled are

|Agent has no short -

Figure 15: Type 2

This ToolTip (Figure 15) displays if you mouse over the inherited rule value of
300 from the root node.

Type 3

Monitoring Hierarchy

Thresholds |

-/ Enterprise

Enable fDisable all

Short Name Time Profile

= K. Entemman

= K. Salley AN |120 I24U |420 Hlﬁﬂﬂ ¥ Enabled
T Inherits from J. Conway
= 1. Conway AATT |1 10 |230 |410 |530 ¥ Enabled
+ C.Salazar
AAWT B [ro o [+5 ¥ Enabled

Figure 16: Type 3

This ToolTip (Figure 16) shows that the Electra/Electronics node inherits its
value of 600 from the override value stored at the Conway node.

Type 4

Monitoring Hierarchy

=1 Enterprise

Short Name

= K. Entemman Time Profile Enable/Disable All
2 K Salley ARHT 120 [2a0 600 |  Enabled
- ARCE Illﬂ |23'3 I:110 IEEverrldes EntEr|:rr||.5el:friv;I-glHI
+ C.Salazar
AW |5 |1G |3'J |45 ¥ Enabled

CRR P =) PRGN

Figure 17: Type 4

This ToolTip (Figure 17) shows that the conway node overrides the value of
540 that would otherwise be inherited from the Enterprise node.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 35



Chapter 1: Frontline Advisor Administration Navigation

Expanding and Collapsing Hierarchies

To open the next level, single click the Expand (+) button. To close a single
level, single click the Col lapse (-) button.

Persistent Settings
Logging in to or out of any machine, or switching between tabs in the Genesys
Advisors Browser, retains the following settings:
* Monitoring Hierarchy expansions
» Selected level
» Last selected tab (module)

36 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 &=

©



S Genesys

Appendix

Frontline Advisor Metrics

The following tables give descriptions and definitions of Frontline Advisor
metrics. It contains the following sections:

State Source Metrics, page 37

Performance Source Metrics for Voice and Multimedia, page 39

Rule Source Metrics, page 46

Ul Displayed Metrics, page 49

State Source Metrics

The following tables show the list of source metrics populated by the data
contributor(s). These tables also show how the source metrics are populated

from the Genesys platform.

Note: The format for the login timestamp is locale specific.
For English it is HH12:MI:SS AM MM/DD/YYYY.
For German it is HH24:MI:SS DD/MM/YYYY.

Source Metrics Retrieved for Each Agent

The source metrics in Table 3 all relate to stored procedure

FA_Update_State_Source_Metric.

Table 3: Source Metrics Retrieved for Each Agent

Source Metric Name

Description

CurrentState (state)

The current state of the agent.

LoginTime (loginT)

The login timestamp for an agent.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide




Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics State Source Metrics

Table 3: Source Metrics Retrieved for Each Agent (Continued)

Source Metric Name Description

TimelnCurrentState (stateT) The time the agent has been in the current
state.

ReasonCode (rcode) Any reasons attached to the current state of
the agent.

Current Skill Group (sg)? Current skill group of the agent

Call Type (service)? Call type

a. Current Skill Group and Call Type metrics are available only in the Cisco envi-
ronment.

Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for State
Metrics

The statistic template definitions in Table 4 all have the Current time profile as
their default.

Table 4: Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for State

Metrics
Source Metric Name | Genesys Metric Name
CurrentState Informiam.CurrentAgentState
LoginTime Informiam.Login_Timestamp
TimelnCurrentState Informiam.Time_CurrState
ReasonCode Informiam.Reason_Code

Each of the statistic templates defined above specifies the following values:
DBAppSpecificIdColumnName: stateMetricld

0

38 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics Performance Source Metrics for Voice and Multimedia

Performance Source Metrics for Voice and
Multimedia

The FA Administrator can set up to three time profiles. The time profiles can

be set to any integer from 1 to 1440 and are not confined to a specific set.

Each of the statistic templates defined below specifies the following values:
DBAppSpecificldColumnName: patternNum.

Note: Filtered metrics are disabled by default. For information about
enabling filtered metrics, see Genesys Performance Management
Advisors 8.1 Deployment Guide.

Table 5: Performance Source Metrics Retrieved for
Agents

Source Metric Description Metric Filter Required
Name

Voice

CallsHandled (nch) Number of calls handled | None
by the agent.

CallsTransferred (nct) | Number of calls None
transferred by the agent.

LongestTalkTime (Itt) | The longest talk time of None
calls handled by the agent
in the last xx minutes.

LongestWrapTime The maximum amount of | None
(lacw) time an agent spent on

After Call Work in the last

XX minutes.

Total ACD Inbound Total amount of time spent | Yes
ACW Time performing after-call work (Filter for ACD

(ACDInboundACW)? | for inbound calls. interactions.)

Total ACW Time Total amount of time spent | None
(totalACW)! performing after-call work
for all voice calls.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 39



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics

40

Performance Source Metrics for Voice and Multimedia

Table 5: Performance Source Metrics Retrieved for

Agents (Continued)

Source Metric
Name

Description

Metric Filter Required

TotalHandleTime (tht)

The total amount of time
an agent spent handling
calls in the last xx minutes.
Handle time includes talk
time and after-call work.

None

totalLoggedIn®

NOTE: The
totalLoggedIn metric
cannot be viewed on the
dashboard. The
totalLoggedIn metric is
used only for intermediate
calculations.

None

Total Non ACD
Inbound ACW Time
(nonACDInbound

ACw)!

Total amount of time spent
performing after-call work
for inbound non-ACD
calls.

Yes

(Filter for non-ACD
interactions.)

- Type X
(totalNotReady T X)!

NOTE: Where X=1,
2,3,...9. Thatis, there
are 9 totalNotReady T
source metrics.

Total Not Ready Time | Total amount of time in None
(totalNotReady)? the Not Ready state.
Total Not Ready Time | The total amount of time | Yes

in a specific Not Ready
state. For example, in your
enterprise, the Total Not
Ready Time - Type 1 may
be the total time spent on
breaks.

(Filter for Not Ready
Time. One filter required
for each Type used. For
example, if you define a
Total Not Ready Time
Type 1 and Total Not
Ready Time Type 2, you
require two filters.)

Total Number of ACD
Calls (ACDCalls)*

Total number of ACD
calls.

Yes

(Filter for ACD
interactions.)

Internal Calls
(internalCalls)*

Total Number of The total number of None
Consult Calls consult calls.

(consultCalls)*

Total Number of Total number of internal None

calls.

0

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics

Performance Source Metrics for Voice and Multimedia

Table 5: Performance Source Metrics Retrieved for

Agents (Continued)

Source Metric
Name

Description

Metric Filter Required

Total Number of Non
ACD Calls
(nonACDCalls)*

Total number of non-ACD
calls.

Yes

(Filter for non-ACD
interactions.)

Calls (total ACD)!

in ACD calls.

Total Number of Total number of outbound | None
Outbound Calls calls.
(outboundCalls)?
Total Other ACW Total amount of time spent | None
Time (otherACW)! performing after-call work
for internal and consult
calls, as well as after-call
work that cannot be
associated with any call.
Total Outbound ACW | Total amount of time spent | None
Time performing after-call work
(outboundACW)1 for outbound calls.
Total Ready Time Total amount of time in None
(totalReady)? the Ready state.
Total TalkTime (ttt) The total amount of time | None
an agent spent talking on
calls in the last xx minutes.
Total Time In ACD Total amount of time spent | Yes

(Filter for ACD
interactions.)

ACD Calls
(totalNonACD)*

in non-ACD calls.

Total Time In Consult | Total amount of time spent | None
Calls (totaIConsuIt)1 in consult calls.

Total Time In Internal | Total amount of time spent | None
Calls (totallnternal)1 in internal calls.

Total Time In Non Total amount of time spent | Yes

(Filter for non-ACD
interactions.)

Total Time In
Outbound Calls
(totalOutbound)!

Total amount of time spent
in outbound calls.

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

41



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics Performance Source Metrics for Voice and Multimedia

Table 5: Performance Source Metrics Retrieved for
Agents (Continued)

Source Metric Description Metric Filter Required
Name
TotalWrapTime The total amount of time | None
(tacw) an agent spent handling
calls in the last xx minutes.
Web Chat
ChatInProcess Number of chat None
(wInProc) interactions currently in
process for the agent in the
last xx minutes.
ChatAccepted Number of chat None
(WACpt) interactions accepted by
the agent in the last xx
minutes.
ChatRejected (wRjct) | Number of chat None
interactions rejected by the
agent in the last xx
minutes.
ChatTimedOut (wTQO) | Number of chat None
interactions timed out for
the agent in the last xx
minutes.
ChatTransferred Number of chat None
(WTxfrs) interactions transferred by
the agent in the last xx
minutes.
ChatHandled (wH) Number of chat None
interactions handled by the
agent in the last xx
minutes.
ChatOffered Number of chat None
(wOffered) interactions offered to the
agent in the last xx
minutes.
ChatHandleTime Total handle time for all None
(WHT) the chat interactions
handled by the agent in the
last xx minutes.

42 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 &=

©



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics Performance Source Metrics for Voice and Multimedia

Table 5: Performance Source Metrics Retrieved for
Agents (Continued)

Source Metric Description Metric Filter Required
Name

E-mail

EmaillnProcess Number of e-mail None

(elnProc) interactions currently in

process for the agent in the
last xx minutes.

EmailAccepted Number of e-mail None
(eAcpt) interactions accepted by

the agent in the last xx

minutes.
EmailRejected (eRjct) | Number of e-mail None

interactions rejected by the
agent in the last xx
minutes.

EmailTimedOut (eTO) | Number of e-mail None
interactions timed out for
the agent in the last xx

minutes.
EmailTransferred Number of e-mail None
(eTxfrs) interactions transferred by

the agent in the last xx

minutes.
EmailHandled (eH) Number of e-mail None

interactions handled by the
agent in the last xx

minutes.
EmailOffered Number of e-mail None
(eOffered) interactions offered to the

agent in the last xx

minutes.
EmailHandleTime Total handle time for all None
(eHT) the e-mail interactions

handled by the agent in the
last xx minutes.

1 Added in Release 8.1.4.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 43



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics Performance Source Metrics for Voice and Multimedia

Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for
Performance Metrics

Each performance metric can be enabled for each of the three configurable
Time Profiles. These time profiles can be Sliding or Growing, with any
interval desired. (Genesys recommends that the time interval should divide an
hour or day evenly.)

Table 6: Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for
Performance Metrics

Source Metric Name Genesys Metric Name

Voice

CallsHandled (nch) Informiam.Interactions_Processed
CallsTransferred (nct) Informiam.Total_Calls_Transferred
(totalLoggedin)® Informiam.Total_LoggedIn_Time
LongestTalkTime (Itt) Informiam.Longest_Call
LongestWrapTime (lacw) Informiam.Longest_ ACWCall

Total ACD Inbound ACW Time | Informiam.Total_Inbound ACW _\oice
(ACDInboundACW)? Time

Total ACW Time (totaIACW)1 Informiam.Total_All. ACW_\oice_Time

TotalHandleTime (tht) Informiam.Total_Handle_Time

Total Non ACD Inbound ACW | Informiam.Total_Inbound_ ACW_\oice_
Time (nonACDInboundACW)! | Time

Total Not Ready Time Informiam.Total_NotReady_Time
(totalNotReady)?

Total Not Ready Time - Type X | Informiam.Total_NotReady Time
(totalNotReady T X)!

Total Number of ACD Calls Informiam.Total_Number_Inbound_
(ACDCalls)* Unknown_\oice Calls
Total Number of Consult Calls Informiam.Total_Number_Consult_Calls

(consultCalls)?

Total Number of Internal Calls Informiam.Total_Number_Internal_Voice_
(internalCalls)* Calls

0

44 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics

Performance Source Metrics for Voice and Multimedia

Table 6: Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for
Performance Metrics (Continued)

Source Metric Name

Genesys Metric Name

Total Number of Non ACD Calls
(nonACDCalls)!

Informiam.Total_Number_Inbound_
Unknown_\oice_Calls

Total Number of Outbound Calls
(outboundCalls)?

Informiam.Total_Number_Outbound_Voice_
Calls

Total Other ACW Time
(otherACW)!

Informiam.Total _Time_Other ACW_\oice
Time

Total Outbound ACW Time
(outboundACW)!

Informiam.Total_Outbound_ ACW _\oice
Time

Total Ready Time (totalReady)®

Informiam.Total_Ready Status Time

TotalTalkTime (ttt)

Informiam.Total_Talk_Time

Total Time In ACD Calls
(totalACD)!

Informiam.Total_Inbound_Status_\oice
Time

Total Time In Consult Calls
(totalConsult)*

Informiam.Total_Consult_Status_Time

Total Time In Internal Calls
(totalInternal)®

Informiam.Total_Internal_Status_\oice
Time

Total Time In Non ACD Calls
(totalNonACD)*

Informiam.Total_Inbound_Status_\oice
Time

Total Time In Outbound Calls
(totalOutbound)!

Informiam.Total _Outbound_Status_\oice
Time

TotalWrapTime (tacw)

Informiam.Total ACW_Time

Web Chat

ChatInProcess (wInProc)

Informiam.Chat_InProcessing

ChatAccepted (wAcpt)

Informiam.Chat_Accepted

ChatRejected (WRjct)

Informiam.Chat_Total Rejected

ChatTimedOut (wTOQ)

Informiam.Chat_Total_TimedOut

ChatTransferred (WTxfrs)

Informiam.Chat_Total_Transferred

ChatHandled (wH)

Informiam.Chat_Total Handled

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

45




Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics

Rule Source Metrics

Table 6: Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for

Performance Metrics (Continued)

Source Metric Name

Genesys Metric Name

ChatOffered (wOffered)

Informiam.Chat_Total Offered

ChatHandleTime (WHT)

Informiam.Chat_Total _HandleTime

E-mail

EmaillnProcess (elnProc)

Informiam.Email_InProcessing

Email Accepted (eAcpt)

Informiam.Email_Accepted

EmailRejected (eRjct)

Informiam.Email_Total Rejected

EmailTimedOut (eTO)

Informiam.Email_Total TimedOut

EmailTransferred (e Txfrs)

Informiam.Email_Total_Transferred

EmailHandled (eH)

Informiam.Email_Total Handled

EmailOffered (eOffered)

Informiam.Email_Total Offered

EmailHandleTime (eHT)

Informiam.Email_Total_HandlingTime

1 Added in Release 8.1.4.

Rule Source Metrics

The rule source metrics in Table 7 are retrieved for each agent, and they all
relate to stored procedure FA_Update_Rule_Source_Metric.

Table 7: Rule Source Metrics Retrieved Agents

Source Metric Name Description

Rule 1 — Number of Short Calls | Number of calls handled in the last xx
(too few) minutes where the talk time of the call was
less than a certain amount of time.

Rule 2 — Number of Short Calls | Number of calls handled in the last xx
(too many) minutes where the talk time of the call was
less than a certain amount of time.

Rule 3 — Number of Long Calls | Number of calls handled in the last xx
(too few) minutes where the talk time of the call was
more than a certain amount of time.

0

46 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics

Rule Source Metrics

Table 7: Rule Source Metrics Retrieved Agents (Continued)

Source Metric Name

Description

(too many)

Rule 4 — Number of Long Calls

Number of calls handled in the last xx
minutes where the talk time of the call was
more than a certain amount of time.

(too few)

Rule 5 — Number of Short Wraps

Number of calls handled in the last xx
minutes where the wrap time was less than a
certain amount of time.

(too many)

Rule 6 — Number of Short Wraps

Number of calls handled in the last xx
minutes where the wrap time was less than a
certain amount of time.

(too few)

Rule 7 — Number of Long Wraps

Number of calls handled in the last xx
minutes where the wrap time was more than a
certain amount of time.

(too many)

Rule 8 — Number of Long Wraps

Number of calls handled in the last xx
minutes where the wrap time was more than a
certain amount of time.

Hold (too few)

Rule 9 — Number of Calls Put On

Number of calls put on hold in the last xx
minutes.

Hold (too many)

Rule 10 — Number of Calls Put on

Number of calls put on hold in the last xx
minutes.

Transferred (too few)

Rule 11 — Number of Calls

Number of calls transferred in the last xx
minutes.

Transferred (too many)

Rule 12 — Number of Calls

Number of calls transferred in the last xx
minutes.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

47




Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics

Rule Source Metrics

Genesys Statistic Template Definitions for Rule Source

Metrics

48

Table 8 shows Genesys Adapter statistic template definitions for rule source

metrics.

Table 8: Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for Rule

Source

Source Metric Name

Genesys Metric Name

Rule 1 — Number of Short Calls
(too few)

Informiam.Interactions_Processed_inTRange

Rule 2 — Number of Short Calls
(too many)

Informiam.Interactions_Processed_inTRange

Rule 3 — Number of Long Calls
(too few)

Informiam.Interactions_Processed_inTRange

Rule 4 — Number of Long Calls
(too many)

Informiam.Interactions_Processed_inTRange

Rule 5 — Number of Short Wraps
(too few)

Informiam.Total ACW_Calls_inTRange

Rule 6 — Number of Short Wraps
(too many)

Informiam.Total ACW_Calls_inTRange

Rule 7 — Number of Long Wraps
(too few)

Informiam.Total ACW_Calls_inTRange

Rule 8 — Number of Long Wraps
(too many)

Informiam.Total ACW_Calls_inTRange

Rule 9 — Number of Calls Put On
Hold (too few)

Informiam.Total_Calls_On_Hold

Rule 10 — Number of Calls Put on
Hold (too many)

Informiam.Total_Calls_On_Hold

Rule 11 — Number of Calls
Transferred (too few)

Informiam.Total_Calls_Transferred

Rule 12 — Number of Calls
Transferred (too many)

Informiam.Total_Calls_Transferred

Each of the statistic templates defined above specifies the following values:

* DBAppSpecificIdColumnName: ruleld

0

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =




Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics Ul Displayed Metrics

For all the rule statistic templates, the default time range and default time
profile are not defined. When a statistic based on a rule statistic template is
issued, FA passes across both the time profile and the time range as overrides.
These values are based on the settings of the rule for that particular agent.

Ul Displayed Metrics

The tables in this section show the list of source metrics displayed on the user
interface. This section also shows how some of the source metrics are
translated into calculated metrics which are displayed on the Ul. These metrics
are defined in the FA_Threshold_Patterns and FA_State_Metrics tables for
performance and state metrics respectively.

Notes: 1. The Type column defines whether the metric is sourced directly
from a source metric (raw), or whether it is calculated from a set of
source metrics (calc).

2. The Ccalculation column states the formula used to calculate the
metric using the source metric value defined for the agent. The
team and supervisor calculations are based on the source metric
value defined for all the agents under the respective team or the
supervisor

For multimedia metrics the metric internal names contain prefixes indicating

the following:
* w—web chat
e e—e-mail

Multimedia metrics (e-mail & web chat) are available only in a Genesys
environment.

Metrics for Agents

Table 9 and Table 10 shows state and performance metrics displayed for
agents.

Table 9: State Metrics Displayed for Agents

Metric Name Type | Calculation
CurrentState (state) Raw | N/A
LoginTime (loginT) Raw | N/A
TimelnCurrentState (stateT) Raw | N/A
ReasonCode (rcode) Raw | N/A

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 49



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics Ul Displayed Metrics

Table 9: State Metrics Displayed for Agents (Continued)

Metric Name Type | Calculation
Current Skill Group (sg)? Raw | N/A
*Call Type (service)? Raw | N/A

a. Current Skill Group and Call Type metrics are application only in the
Cisco environment.

Agent ID and Alert State display in the Column Chooser with other agent
state metrics, but they are not source metrics. Agent 1D is part of the agent
information fetched when FA loads the hierarchy. Alert Status is based on the
number of rule violations for an agent.

Note: The following agent state thresholds (which you can define in the
Frontline Advisor Admin) are evaluated based on the CurrentState
(state) and TimelnCurrentState (stateT) source metrics:
» AgentNotReady (ANR)
» AgentonHold (AOH)
» AgentReady (AR)
» AgentTalking (AT)
» AgentWorkNotReady (AWNR)
* AgentWorkReady (AWR)

There is not a one-to-one relationship between each agent state
threshold and a source metric. The agent state thresholds apply only
when the agent is in one of the preceding states. For example, when
the agent is on hold, the AOH threshold is evaluated against the time
the agent remains on hold. This contrasts with performance thresholds
where there is a one-to-one association between threshold and metric.
For example, you can specify thresholds for Average Handle Time
(AHT) for an agent. That threshold is evaluated against the associated
AHT source metric.

Table 10: Performance Metrics (Voice/Multimedia) Displayed for

Agents
Metric Name Type | Calculation
Voice
CallsHandled (nch) Raw | N/A
CallsTransferred (nct) Raw | N/A
LongestTalkTime (Itt) Raw | N/A

0

50 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics

Ul Displayed Metrics

Table 10: Performance Metrics (Voice/Multimedia) Displayed for

Agents (Continued)

(avgInternal)!

Metric Name Type | Calculation

LongestWrapTime (lacw) Raw | N/A

% of Time in ACD1 Inbound Calc | 100*total ACD/totalLoggedIn

(pctACDInbound) NOTE: Dependent on filtered
agent-level metrics. This metric
is disabled by default.

% of Time in Non—ACIi) Inbound | Calc | 100*totalNonACD/totalLoggedIn

(pctNonACDInbound) NOTE: Dependent on filtered
agent-level metrics. This metric
is disabled by default.

% of Time in Consult Calc | 100*totalConsult/totalLoggedIn

(pctConsult)*

% of Time in Internal Calc | 100*totallnternal/totalLoggedIn

(pctinternal)®

% of Time in Outbound Calc | 100*totalOutbound/total

(pctOutbound)? Loggedin

AverageHandleTime (aht) Calc | Talk Time + Wrap Time + Hold
Time

AverageTalkTime (att) Calc | ttt/nch

AverageWrapTime (aacw) Calc | tacw/nch

Consult Average Handle Time Calc | totalConsult/consultCalls

(avgConsult)!

Inbound ACD Average Handle Calc | total ACD/ACDCalls

. 1

Time (avgACDInbound) NOTE: Dependent on filtered
agent-level metrics. This metric
is disabled by default.

Inbound Non-ACD Average Calc | totalNonACD/nonACDCalls

Handle Time . NOTE: Dependent on filtered

(avgNonACDInbound) agent-level metrics. This metric
is disabled by default.

Internal Average Handle Time Calc | totalinternal/internalCalls

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

51



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics Ul Displayed Metrics

Table 10: Performance Metrics (Voice/Multimedia) Displayed for
Agents (Continued)

Metric Name Type | Calculation

Outbound Average Handle Time | Calc | totalOutbound/outboundCalls
(avgOutbound)?

Web Chat

ChatInProcess (wInProc) Raw | N/A

ChatAccepted (WAcpt) Raw | N/A

ChatRejected (WRjct) Raw | N/A
ChatPercentageRejected Calc | (wRjct)*100/(wOffered)
(WRjctPct)

ChatTimedOut (WTQO) Raw | N/A
ChatPercentageTimedOut Calc | (WTO)*100/ (wOffered)
(WTOPCt)

ChatTransferred (wTxfrs) Raw | N/A

ChatHandled (wH) Raw | N/A

ChatOffered (wOffered) Raw | N/A

ChatHandleTime (wHT) Raw | N/A
ChatAverageHandleTime Calc | wHT/wH

(WAHT)

E-mail

EmaillnProcess (elnProc) Raw | N/A

Email Accepted (eAcpt) Raw | N/A

EmailRejected (eRjct) Raw | N/A
EmailPercentageRejected Calc | (eRjct)*100/(eOffered)
(eRjctPct)

EmailTimedOut (eTO) Raw | N/A
EmailPercentageTimedOut Calc | (eTO)*100/(eOffered)
(eTOPct)

EmailTransferred (eTxfrs) Raw | N/A

0

52 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics

Table 10: Performance Metrics (Voice/Multimedia) Displayed for

Agents (Continued)

Ul Displayed Metrics

Metric Name Type | Calculation
EmailHandled (eH) Raw | N/A
EmailOffered (eOffered) Raw | N/A
EmailHandleTime (eHT) Raw | N/A
EmailAverageHandleTime Calc | eHT/eH
(eAHT)

! Added in Release 8.1.4.

Metrics for Teams and Supervisors

Table 11 and Table 12 show state and performance metrics for teams and

supervisors.

Table 11: State Metrics for Teams and Supervisors

Metric Name Type

Calculation

AgentsinLoggedState (Logged) | Calc

COUNT(Agents in the team)
where state=1 (Logged In)

AgentsinNotReadyState (Not Calc
Ready)

COUNT(Agents in the team)
where state=113 (Not Ready)

AgentsinReadyState (Ready) Calc

COUNT(Agents in the team)
where state=115 (Ready)

AgentsinTalkingState (Talking) | Calc

COUNT(Agents in the team)
where state=107 (Talking)

AgentsinAfterCallWorkState Calc
(Wrap)

COUNT(Agents in the team)
where state=117 (After call work)

AgentsinHoldState (Hold) Calc

COUNT (Agents in the team)
where state=110 (Hold)

TotalNumberOfAgents (Total) Calc

COUNT (Agents in the team)

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

53



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics Ul Displayed Metrics

Table 12: Performance Metrics (Voice/Multimedia) for Teams and
Supervisors

Metric Name Type | Calculation (Using Source
Metrics)
Voice
% of Time in ACD Inbound Calc | 100*totalACD/totalLoggedIn
1
(pctACDInbound) NOTE: Dependent on filtered

agent-level metrics. This metric
is disabled by default.

% of Time in Non-ACD Inbound | Calc | 100*totalNonACD/totalLoggedIn

1
(pctNonACDInbound) NOTE: Dependent on filtered
agent-level metrics. This metric
is disabled by default.

% of Time in Consult Calc | 100*totalConsult/totalLoggedIn
(pctConsult)*

% of Time in Internal Calc | 100*totallnternal/totalLoggedIn
(pctinternal)?

% of Time in Outbound Calc | 100*totalOutbound/total
(pctOutbound)? LoggedIn

CallsHandled (tnch) Calc | SUM(nch)
CallsTransferred (tnct) Calc | SUM(nct)

Consult Average Handle Time Calc | totalConsult/consultCalls
(avgConsult)!

Inbound ACD Average Handle | Calc | totalACD/ACDCalls

: 1
Time (avgACDInbound) NOTE: Dependent on filtered
agent-level metrics. This metric
is disabled by default.

Inbound Non-ACD Average Calc | totalNonACD/nonACDCalls
Handle Time . NOTE: Dependent on filtered
(avgNonACDInbound) agent-level metrics. This metric

is disabled by default.

Internal Average Handle Time Calc | totalinternal/internalCalls
(avglinternal)!

0

54 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics Ul Displayed Metrics

Table 12: Performance Metrics (Voice/Multimedia) for Teams and
Supervisors (Continued)

Metric Name Type | Calculation (Using Source
Metrics)

LongestTalkTime (tltt) Calc | MAX(Itt)

LongestWrapTime (tlacw) Calc | MAX(lacw)

Outbound Average Handle Time | Calc | totalOutbound/outboundCalls

(avgOutbound)®

AverageHandleTime (taht) Calc | SUM(tht)/SUM(nch)

AverageTalkTime (tatt) Calc | SUM(ttt)/SUM(nch)

AverageWrapTime (taacw) Calc | SUM(tacw)/SUM(nch)

Web Chat

ChatInProcess (team_wInProc) | Calc | SUM(wInProc)

ChatAccepted (team_wAcpt) Calc | SUM(wWACcpt)

ChatRejected (team_wRjct) Calc | SUM(wRjct)
ChatPercentageRejected Calc | SUM(wRjct)*100/SUM
(team_wRjctPct) (wOffered)
ChatTimedOut (team_wTO) Calc | SUM(WTO)
ChatPercentageTimedOut Calc | SUM(wTO)*100/SUM
(team_wTOPCct) (wOffered)

ChatTransferred (team_wTxfrs) | Calc | SUM(WTxfrs)

ChatHandled (team_wH) Calc | SUM(wH)

ChatOffered (team_wOffered) Calc | SUM(wOffered)

ChatHandleTime (team_wHT) Calc | SUM(wWHT)

ChatAverageHandleTime Calc | SUM(WHT)/SUM(wH)
(team_wAHT)

E-mail

EmaillnProcess (team_elnProc) | Calc | SUM(elnProc)

EmailAccepted (team_eAcpt) Calc | SUM(eAcpt)

EmailRejected (team_eRjct) Calc | SUM(eRjct)

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 55



Appendix A: Frontline Advisor Metrics Ul Displayed Metrics

Table 12: Performance Metrics (Voice/Multimedia) for Teams and
Supervisors (Continued)

Metric Name Type | Calculation (Using Source
Metrics)

EmailPercentageRejected Calc | SUM(eRjct)*100/

(team_eRjctPct) SUM(eOffered)

EmailTimedOut (team_eTO) Calc | SUM(eTO)

EmailPercentageTimedOut Calc | SUM(eTO)*100/SUM(eOffered)
(team_eTOPct)

EmailTransferred (team_eTxfrs) | Calc | SUM(eTxfrs)

EmailHandled (team_eH) Calc | SUM(eH)

EmailOffered (team_eOffered) Calc | SUM(eOffered)

EmailHandleTime (team_eHT) | Calc | SUM(eHT)

Email AverageHandleTime Calc | SUM(eHT)/SUM(eH)
(team_eAHT)

1 Added in Release 8.1.4.

0

56 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



S Genesys

Appendix

B Stat Server Metrics

Table 13 lists Stat Server metrics.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

57



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

58

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

1

Informiam.AverHandleStatus
Time

Category=AverageTime

MainMask=Calllnbound, CallOutbound,
AfterCallWork

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

RelMask=Calllnbound, CallOutbound

Subject=AgentStatus

None

Informiam.AverTalkStatusTime

Category=AverageTime

MainMask=Calllnbound, CallOutbound

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

RelMask=Calllnbound, CallOutbound

Subject=AgentStatus

None

Informiam.CallsAnswered

Category=TotalNumber

MainMask= CallAnsweredInbound,
CallAnsweredUnknown

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

None

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

4

Informiam.CallsOffered

Category=TotalNumber

MainMask=CallAnsweredInbound,
CallAnsweredUnknown,
CallAbandonedFromRinginglnbound,
CallAbandonedFromRingingUnknown

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

None

Informiam.CurrAgentsLoggedIn

Category=CurrentNumber

MainMask=*, ~LoggedOut,
~NotMonitored

Objects=GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

None

Informiam.Current_Calls_
Inbound

Category=CurrentNumber

Description=Current number of inbound
calls being handled.

MainMask=Calllnbound

Objects=Agent, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces, Place

Subject=AgentStatus

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

59



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

60

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

7

Informiam.Current_Calls_Other

Category=CurrentNumber

MainMask=CallUnknown, CalllInternal,
CallConsult

Objects=Agents, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

None

Informiam.Current_Calls_
Outbound

Category=CurrentNumber

Description=Current number of outbound
calls being handled.

MainMask=CallOutbound

Objects=Agent, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces, Place

Subject=AgentStatus

None

Informiam.CurrentAgentState

Category=CurrentState

MainMask=*

Objects=Agent

Subject=AgentStatus

agentStateMapping

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

10

Informiam.CurrentReadyAgents

Category=CurrentNumber

MainMask=*, ~NotReadyForNextCall,
~LoggedOut, ~NotMonitored

Objects=GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

None

11

Informiam.CurrMaxCallWaiting
Time

Category=CurrentMaxTime

MainMask=CallWait

Objects=Queue, RoutePoint, GroupQueues

Subject=DNAction

None

12

Informiam.CurrNumberACW
Statuses

Category=CurrentNumber

MainMask=AfterCallWork

Objects=GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

None

13

Informiam.CurrNumberHold
Statuses

Category=CurrentNumber

MainMask=CallOnHold

Objects=GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

61



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

62

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric | Stat Server Metric Name Definition Conversion Type
ID
14 Informiam.CurrNumberNotReady | Category=CurrentNumber None
Statuses -
MainMask=NotReadyForNextCall
Objects=GroupAgents, GroupPlaces
Subject=AgentStatus
15 Informiam.CurrNumberReady Category=CurrentNumber None
Statuses
MainMask=WaitForNextCall
Objects=GroupAgents, GroupPlaces
Subject=AgentStatus
16 Informiam.CurrNumberWaiting | Category=CurrentNumber None

Calls

Description=Current Number of Calls
waiting in Queue

Formula=DCID

MainMask=CallWait

Objects=Queue, RoutePoint, GroupQueues

Subject=DNAction

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

91

Informiam.CurrentNumber
Handling

Category=CurrentNumber

MainMask=Calllnbound, Callinternal, Call
Consult, CallUnknown, CallOnHold,
CallOutbound

Objects=Agent, GroupAgents

Subject=AgentStatus

None

17

Informiam.CurrTotalLoginTime

Category=CurrentContinuousTime

MainMask=*, ~LoggedOut

Objects=Agent

Subject=AgentStatus

None

18

Informiam.Calls_Received
Inbound

Category=TotalNumber

MainMask=Calllnbound

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=Action

Media Type=Voice

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

63



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

109

Informiam.Login_Timestamp

Category=CurrentContinuousTime

timestamp

MainMask=*, ~LoggedOut

Objects=Agent

Subject=AgentStatus

105

Informiam.Longest_ ACWCall

Category=MaxTime

None

MainMask=AfterCallWork

Objects=Agent

Subject=DNAction

19

Informiam.LongestAvailAgent

Category=CurrentMaxTime

None

MainMask=WaitForNextCall

Objects=GroupAgents

Subject=AgentStatus

102

Informiam.Longest_Call

Category=MaxTime

None

MainMask=Calllnbound, CallUnknown

Objects=Agent

Subject=DNAction

64

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

107

Informiam.Reason_Code

Category= CurrentStateReasons

MainMask=*

Objects=Agent

Subject=DNAction

ReasonCode

20

Informiam.ServicelLevelAband

Category=TotalNumberInTimeRange

MainMask=CallAbandoned

Objects=Queue, RoutePoint, GroupQueues

Subject=DNAction

None

21

Informiam.ServiceLevel
Answered

Category=TotalNumberInTimeRange

MainMask=CallAnswered

Objects=Queue, RoutePoint, GroupQueues

Subject=DNAction

None

22

Informiam.ServiceLevelCallsOn
Hold_Current

Category=CurrentNumberInTimeRange

MainMask=CallWait

Objects=Queue, RoutePoint, GroupQueues

Subject=DNAction

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

65



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric | Stat Server Metric Name Definition Conversion Type
ID
23 Informiam.ServiceLevelCallsOn | Category=TotalNumberIinTimeRange None
Hold_Total - -
MainMask=CallWait
Objects=Queue, RoutePoint, GroupQueues
Subject=DNAction
100 Informiam.Time_CurrState Category=CurrentTime None
MainMask=*
Objects=Agent
Subject=AgentStatus
106 Informiam.Total_ ACW_Calls_in | Category=TotalNumberIinTimeRange None
TRange
MainMask=AfterCallWork
Objects=Agent
Subject=DNAction
112 Informiam.Interactions_Processed | Category=TotalNumberInTimeRange None
_inTRange -
MainMask=Calllnbound
Objects=Agent
Subject=Action

66

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

24

Informiam.Total ACW_Time

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=AfterCallWork

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

None

90

Informiam.TotaINumberACW

Category=TotalNumber

MainMask=AfterCallWork

Objects=Agent, GroupAgents

Subject=DNAction

MediaType=voice

None

500

Informiam.Total _Inbound  ACW
_\oice_Timel

Category=TotalAdjustedTime

MainMask=AfterCallWorkInbound

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=DNStatus

MediaType=voice

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

67



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

68

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric | Stat Server Metric Name Definition Conversion Type
ID
501 Informiam.Total_Outbound _ Category=TotalAdjustedTime None
ACW._\oice Timel _
MainMask=AfterCallWorkOutbound
Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces
Subject=DNStatus
MediaType=voice
502 Informiam.Total_Time_Other_ Category=TotalAdjustedTime None

ACW_\poice Time?

MainMask=AfterCallWorkUnknown,
AfterCallWorklInternal,
AfterCallWorkConsult

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=DNStatus

MediaType=voice

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

503

Informiam.Total_All_ACW _
Voice_Timel

Category=TotalAdjustedTime

MainMask=ATfterCallWorkInbound,
AfterCallWorkUnknown,
AfterCallWorkInternal,
AfterCallWorkConsult,AfterCallWork
Outbound

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=DNStatus

MediaType=voice

None

25

Informiam.Total_Calls_
Abandoned

Category=TotalNumber

Description=Total number of new calls
abandoned

MainMask=CallAbandonedFromRingingln

bound,
CallAbandonedFromRingingUnknown,
CallAbandonedInbound,
CallAbandonedUnknown

Objects=GroupQueues, Queue, RoutePoint

Subject=DNAction

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

69



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric | Stat Server Metric Name Definition Conversion Type
ID
26 Informiam.Total_Calls_Answered | Category=TotalNumber None

Description=Total number of new calls
answered

Formula=DCID

MainMask=CallAnsweredInbound,
CallAnsweredUnknown

Objects=GroupQueues, Queue, RoutePoint

Subject=DNAction

27 Informiam.Total_Calls_Inbound | Category=TotalNumber None

Description=Total number of new calls
distributed

Formula=DCID

MainMask=CallEnteredinbound,
CallEnteredUnknown

Objects=GroupQueues, Queue, RoutePoint

Subject=DNAction

0

70 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

108

Informiam.Total_Calls_On_Hold

Category=TotalNumber

MainMask=CallOnHold

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

None

101

Informiam.Total_Calls_
Transferred

Category=TotalNumber

MainMask=CallTransferMade

Objects=Agent

Subject=Action

None

104

Informiam.Total_Handle_Time

Category=TotalTime

MainMask= Calllnbound, CallInternal,
CallConsult, CallUnknown, AfterCallWork

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

71



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

72

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

505

Informiam.Total_Number_
Inbound_Unknown_\oice Callst

Category=TotalNumber

None

MainMask=Calllnbound,
CallUnknown

Objects=RegDN, Agent, Place,
GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

MediaType=voice

506

Informiam.Total _Number_
Outbound_Voice_Calls!

Category=TotalNumber

None

MainMask=CallOutbound

Objects=RegDN, Agent, Place,
GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

MediaType=voice

507

Informiam.Total_Number_
Consult_Calls!

Category=TotalNumber

None

MainMask=CallConsult

Objects=RegDN, Agent, Place,
GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

508

Informiam.Total_Number_
Internal_Voice Calls?

Category=TotalNumber

MainMask=Calllnternal

Objects=RegDN, Agent, Place,
GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

MediaType=voice

None

509

Informiam.Total _Inbound_
Status_\oice Timel

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=Calllnbound,
CallUnknown

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,

GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

MediaType=voice

None

510

Informiam.Total_Outbound _

Status_\Voice_Time!

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=CallOutbound

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,

GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

MediaType=voice

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

73



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric | Stat Server Metric Name Definition Conversion Type
ID
511 Inforrlniam.TotaI_ConsuIt_Status_ Category=TotalTime None

Time

MainMask=CallConsult

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

512 Informiam.Total_Internal_Status_ | Category=TotalTime None
Voice_Time!

MainMask=CallInternal

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

MediaType=voice

28 Informiam.Total_Talk_Time Category=TotalTime None

MainMask=Calllnbound, CallUnknown,
CallConsult, Calllnternal

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

MediaType=voice

0

74 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

29

Informiam.Total_Time_To_
Answer

Category=TotalTime

Description=Total time to answer

MainMask=CallAnswered

Objects=GroupQueues,Queue,RoutePoint

Subject=DNAction

None

30

Informiam.Total_Time_To_
Answer_Agents

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=0rigDNCallWait

Objects= GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

None

31

Informiam.Total_Time_Waiting_

Calls

Category=CurrentTime

Description=Total time for calls waiting in
queue

MainMask=CallWait

Objects=GroupQueues, Queue, RoutePoint

Subject=DNAction

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

75



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

76

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

32

Informiam.Utilization

Category=RelativeTime

MainMask=Calllnbound, CallOutbound,

AfterCallWork

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

RelMask=*, ~NotReadyForNextCall,
~LoggedOut

Subject=AgentStatus

None

80

Informiam.Total_LoggedIn_Time

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=*, ~LoggedOut,
~NotMonitored

Objects=GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

None

306

Informiam.Total_Loggedin_
Voice_Time

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=*, ~LoggedOut,
~NotMonitored

Objects=GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

MediaType=voice

None

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

504

Informiam.Total_Ready_Status_
Time!

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=WaitForNextCall

Objects=Agent, Place, GroupAgents,
GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

None

81

Informiam.Total_NotReady
Time

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=NotReadyForNextCall

Objects=GroupAgents, GroupPlaces

Subject=AgentStatus

None

89

Informiam.Total TalkAnd
HoldTime

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=Calllnbound, CallConsult,
CallUnknown, Calllnternal

Objects=Agent, GroupAgents, Place,
GroupPlaces

Subject=DNAction

MediaType=voice

None

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

77



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

78

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

Informiam.Total Time
InteractionsHandled

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=Calllnbound, CallInternal, Call
Consult, CallUnknown, CallOnHold

Objects=Agent, GroupAgents

Subject=AgentStatus

82

Informiam.Queue_Calls_Handled

Category=TotalNumber

MainMask=CallReleased

Objects=Queue, GroupQueues, RoutePoint

Subject=DNAction

None

83

Informiam.Queue_Talk_Time

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=CallReleased

Objects=Queue, GroupQueues, RoutePoint

Subject=DNAction

None

84

Informiam.Queue_Handle_Time

Category=TotalTime

MainMask=CallReleased, ACWCompleted

Objects=Queue, GroupQueues, RoutePoint

Subject=DNAction

None

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric | Stat Server Metric Name Definition Conversion Type
ID
85 Informiam.Queue_After Call_ Category=TotalTime None
Work_Time -
MainMask= ACWCompleted
Objects=Queue, GroupQueues, RoutePoint
Subject=DNAction
86 Informiam.CurrentAgent Category=CurrentState addAgentsToGroup
MembersLoggedIn -
MainMask=LoggedIn
Objects=GroupAgents
Subject=DNAction
308 Informiam.CurrAgents Category=CurrentNumber None
_LoggedIn_\oice -
MainMask=LoggedIn
Objects=Agent, GroupAgents
Subject=DNAction
MediaType=voice
87 Informiam.Queue_Outbound_ Category=TotalNumber None
Calls
MainMask=CallEnteredOutbound
Objects=Queue, GroupQueues, RoutePoint
Subject= DNAction

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

79



Appendix B: Stat Server Metrics

80

Table 13: Stat Server Metrics (Continued)

Metric
ID

Stat Server Metric Name

Definition

Conversion Type

88

Informiam.Queue_Expected
Wait_Time

Category=ExpectedWaitTime

None

MainMask=CallWait

Objects=GroupQueues, Queue, RoutePoint

RelMask=CallDistributed, CallAbandoned

Subject=DNAction

1 Added in Release 8.1.4.

Performance Management Advisors 8.1

S—r

©



S Genesys

Appendix

Working With Monitoring
Hierarchies

This appendix describes how to define a monitoring hierarchy, gives a worked
example and describes how to use hierarchies for coaching. It contains the
following sections:

Hierarchies in Genesys Configuration Server, page 81

Defining a Monitoring Hierarchy, page 82

Sample Monitoring Hierarchy, page 84

Tailoring a Coaching Strategy, page 92

Hierarchies in Genesys Configuration

Server

Monitoring hierarchies are maintained in the Genesys Configuration Server
and uploaded to the Frontline Advisor application on startup, or whenever the
Hierarchy Reload button on the Settings tab is used.

Hierarchies are imported directly from a third-party system or HR system for
new Genesys customers by Genesys Professional Services consultants as part
of an initial deployment, then maintained thereafter in the Genesys
environment.

Frontline Advisor reads the hierarchy from the Genesys Configuration Server.
Customers can configure which location/folder in the Configuration Server
houses the hierarchy, and multiple folders can be chosen if the hierarchy is
spread over many different folders or tenants.

If multiple folders are specified, FA creates a consolidated view of the
hierarchy with a virtual enterprise node linking all the various hierarchies
together. The hierarchy in the Configuration Server consists of a tree of folders

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 81



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Defining a Monitoring Hierarchy

Cisco Impact

with the terminating nodes being groups, which in turn have agents as
members.

These terms replace supervisors, teams and agents in previous versions.

Note: Frontline Advisor automatically loads the hierarchy from the Genesys
Configuration Server at startup and daily at 02:55 am.

During the deployment of the Frontline Advisor module, you are prompted for:

» The tenant name on the Configuration Server where the FA hierarchy
resides.

» The path to the hierarchy root folder on the Configuration Server. This
value corresponds to the top-level node in your monitoring hierarchy.

Note: It is possible to have multiple root nodes in the hierarchy, which can
come from different tenants.

The root level node(s) are no longer automatically called Enterprise.
Users can call them anything that is permitted in the Configuration
Manager.

For a pure Cisco environment, the hierarchy should be configured in the
Configuration Server as it is done for a Genesys or mixed environment.

However, Cisco Adapter requires FA to send the Cisco AgentSki LLID property
to identify the agent while registering and issuing statistics. To accommodate
this, the AgentSki LLID must be added as an Annex property in the Advisors
section of each agent in the hierarchy.

The Externalld.CISCO attribute must be set in the agent/person’s Annex tab
under the Advisors section, and the value of the Externalld.cISc0o will be the
AgentSkiLLID for the agent in the Cisco environment.

The hierarchy extractor will first try to extract the skill ID from the Annex
section for a Cisco configuration. If the ExternalID property is undefined in the
Annex section then it will extract the Emp LoyeeID for the Genesys configuration.

Defining a Monitoring Hierarchy

82

The sample monitoring hierarchy is used here to explain how to define the data
representing a hierarchy. When you define your monitoring hierarchy, you will
have this example to work from and guide you.

It is highly recommended that you produce a graphic of your hierarchy. Some
hierarchies may be so large that this may not be possible but you should do it if
you can. A graphic allows you to see the groups and monitors, as well as

0

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Defining a Monitoring Hierarchy

annotate the nodes with database IDs and other details that will make working
with your hierarchy simpler and less prone to error. For more information on
groups and monitors, see “Monitoring Hierarchy Overview” on page 20.

The sample monitoring hierarchy (Figure 18 on page 83) displays both the
groups and monitors in one graphic.

Note: From release 8.1.1, agents can belong to more than one agent group.

19 Agents

Figure 18: Sample Monitoring Hierarchy—Groups/Monitors

We use this graphic to explain how to define the hierarchy database for the
sample monitoring hierarchy.

The sample monitoring hierarchy has nine groups, each with nineteen agents.
It is common in contact centers to refer to the first-level groups as “groups”
which we do here.

The nine groups (that is, first-level groups) are:
e Computers

* Phones

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 83



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

e UPS

* Networks

e Computers

* Publications
* Non-Warranty
e Warranty

* Accounts

Note that groups are allowed to have the same name (for example, two groups
named Computers), provided that they do not share the same parent.

These nine groups appear at various levels in the hierarchy. This is an
important concept: groups do not all have to be at the same level of the
hierarchy. For instance, the Phones group is two levels below the Accounts
group.

The sample monitoring hierarchy has more groups above the group groups.
Computers and Phones are in the Electronics group. UPS, Networks, and the
second Computers group are in the 0ffice Systems group. Groups within
groups continue up the tree, until the root node. The root node of the sample
monitoring hierarchy is the Enterprise group.

Note: The monitoring hierarchy may be referred to as “tree.” Groups may be
referred to as “nodes”.

In the sample monitoring hierarchy, there are nine groups that group agents,
plus eight higher-level groups which define higher and higher groups all the
way to the Enterprise group.

The hierarchy also defines the monitors. For simplicity, the sample monitoring
hierarchy defines only one monitor per group.

As shown in Figure 18 on page 83, each blue object is a group, and each
orange object is a monitor. So, the person named Entemman monitors the
Enterprise group, the person named Salley monitors the Sales group, the
person named E Lectra monitors the Electronics group, and so on throughout
the tree, with one person monitor for each group.

The next step is to define this organization so it can be successfully imported
into Genesys Configuration Manager’s database.

Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

This appendix describes a sample monitoring hierarchy. It contains two
sections:

«  Groupings, page 85
« Monitors, page 85

0

84 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

The sample monitoring hierarchy has nine groups of nineteen agents in a
five-level hierarchy (Figure 19).

Groupings

Figure 19 shows a hierarchy of groupings.

.--""'-'.--‘
"
.'ll.ll . \\
/

\.

.I'III e T8

|lll 2 \\'

19 Agents

Figure 19: Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

The nodes labeled 19 Agents each represent a group of 19 real agents.
Note: Inrelease 8.1.1, agents can belong to more than one agent group.

Monitors

Monitoring information defines which people can monitor which groups in
Frontline Advisor. Figure 20 on page 86 displays the monitoring information
combined with the group information.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 85



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

The sample monitoring hierarchy defines one monitor (person) for each node
in the tree: one person monitors the Phones node, one person monitors the
Electronics node, one person monitors the Consumer node, and so on. One
person (monitor) for each node in the tree.

The person with the last name Conway is a monitor of the Consumer node. This
implies that Conway can monitor all of the groups in the Consumer subtree,
which consist of the 19 agents on the Computers group, the 19 agents on the
Phones group, and the 19 agents on the PubLlications group.

19 Agents

Figure 20: Monitoring Hierarchy

Sample Hierarchy

86

A sample monitoring hierarchy has nine groups of nineteen agents in a
five-level hierarchy (Figure 19 on page 85). The sample monitoring hierarchy
will be used to further explain the concepts of:

* Inheritance
« Enable/Disable
This section provides an overview of these concepts.

The monitoring hierarchy defines how agents are grouped, how groups are
grouped, and so on, until there is just one all-encompassing group at the top.

©

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 &=



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

The monitoring hierarchy also shows which people can monitor which groups
in FA (For more information, see “Monitors” on page 88).

Note: Groups may be referred to as “nodes” and the monitoring hierarchy as
“tree.”

You may define your own Monitoring Hierarchy. For more information, see
Appendix C, “Working With Monitoring Hierarchies,” on page 81.

\“‘-. I':
\

"

Figure 21: Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

Inheritance

Inheritance is the mechanism by which values higher in the tree are passed
down to lower levels of the tree.

The behavior of a rule or threshold at a node is defined by the nearest ancestor
node (including the node itself) where an override is defined. If there are no
ancestors with overrides, the behavior is inherited by the top-level ancestor
node(s). So, an override propagates down the hierarchy tree, until another

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 87



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

override occurs, with all descendant nodes using the values defined at the
override.

The agent’s and group’s values determine the status and trigger the alerts for
thresholds.

The agent’s values determine the status and trigger the alerts for rules.

Note: Disabling a threshold or rule causes it to be disabled at all inheriting
nodes (unless re-enabled at some lower-level node).

o .
.R"a ,f#f h
"“x.. f__.f .
i ™
\-. III| ‘HN‘H
LY i e
\-. ll'n \HH‘H
\ \
orrcesyems [N tonwarrarey N vy |
III- “"H‘"‘H ',II
P N N
f S ‘--.H A
/N .
AN / \

/ \ .
UPS Networks Computers
19 Agents 19 Agents

Role-based access control defines which people can monitor which groups in
Frontline Advisor. Figure 23 on page 89 displays both the monitoring
information and the grouping information.

The sample monitoring hierarchy defines one monitor (person) for each node
in the tree: one person monitors the Phones node, one person monitors the

Figure 22: Phones Node

Monitors

©

88 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 &=



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

Electronics node, one person monitors the Consumer node, and so on, with one
person (monitor) for each node in the tree.

A manager has monitoring access to all groups for which they have read
access, as configured by administrators in the Genesys Configuration Manager.
A monitor (person) that can monitor a node can only monitor any child nodes
if this permission is specifically granted to them on a per-node basis.

19 Agents

Figure 23: One Monitor per Group in the Monitoring Hierarchy

Viewing Rules - Example

The example below illustrates the default settings for rules at the top node
(Enterprise in our monitoring hierarchy) (Figure 24 on page 90).

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 89



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies

Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

Agent >>> enterprisepd EnablefDisable All Reset All
K seconds[zp mins. |
:etnfngents S Calls Handled  "hich [T l-‘moi in the
as are
last
Agent has no short
Description: calls. y
Enable /Disable
. seconds[zg mins.
ﬁetnfngents = Ini calls Handled “thich IE I‘HD— in the
as are
last
Agent has no long
Description: calls. .
Enable/Disable
- seconds[zg mins.
setofagents _ [looo Calls Handled  ¥PICh FET[@0 inthe
as are
last i
Agent has Loo many
Description: long calls.
Enable /Disable
" seconds[zg mins.
ﬁetnfngents - I;m}g— calls Handled "hich [T ,4‘0— in the
as are
last
Agent is short
Description: calling.
Enable /Disable

Figure 24: Default Calls Handled, 300

When you navigate to the Conway node in the monitoring hierarchy, you see
that the value of 300 for Calls Handled from the Enterprise node is inherited
by the Conway node (Figure 24).

Defining Rules - Example

Suppose you want to override the inherited Calls Handled value of 300 with an
override value of 600 for the Conway node and its subtree.

To modify a rule value, first click the Edit button (not displayed in Figure 25
because it is scrolled out of view).

Then enter the override value and click the Save button. Figure 25 displays
what the values now look like.

From now on, unless changes are made, the Conway node contains an override
value of 600. All nodes in the subtree, if they are enabled and if they do not
have their own override value, inherit the value of 600.

Overridden rules are not automatically enabled, although in this example you
would typically also enable it besides changing the definition.

90

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 &=

©




Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies

Sample Monitoring Hierarchy

Monitoring Hierarchy

- Enterprise
= K.Entemman
= K.Salley
+ C.Salazar
= K.Electra
= N. Miller
= Computers
N. Miller
Sherhouse
Feghhi
Schiefelbein
Young

Hoerdemann
o

Guerrero
Ballou

Johnson

IR BB R o I
I
]
3y
-

White

SetOfAagents <[o
has

Agent has no short

Description: calls.

SetDfAgents <o
has

Agent has no long

Description: calls.

SetOfAgents . [Thnp
has

Agent has too many

Description: long calls.

SetOfagents - [1oo0
has

Agent is short

Description: calling.

[
second mins. 2|

EnablefDisable All Reset All

which Y.y
Calls Handled are < vl Iu.’fj' It

[
EnablefDisable

. ds| mins.
which seconds|zo
Calls Handled 7 > VI 480 in the

last

r
EnablefDisable

in the 1=

_—
second mins.

which ‘I 180
Calls Handled e > I

]
EnablefDisable

last

. seconds[>p mins.
calls Handled ::‘elth < vl 20 in the

last

EnablefDisable

inthe |-

Figure 25: Override Calls Handled, 600

Defining Thresholds - Example

Suppose, in Figure 26 on page 91, that you want to store an override value of
600 at the node that Conway monitors, that is, the Computers node. To enter an
override value, click the Edit button to enter the edit mode (Figure 12 on
page 32). Type a value of 600 for Critical High AHT (Figure 26 on page 91).
Then click the save button. The override value of 600 now displays at the
Conway (Computers) node in italic font, and a slightly larger font than the other
(inherited) values (Figure 26 on page 91). Note that the node has been set to
enable.

From now on, if nothing else changes, the Conway/Computers node and all
nodes in that subtree (which do not have an override value) will inherit a value
of 600 for critical high AHT.

Monitoring Hierarchy

= Enterprise
-l K. Entemman
= K. 5alley
+ C.Salazar
= K. Electra
= N. Miller
- Computers
N. Miller
K. Sherhouse
A. Feghhi
5. Schiefelbein
A. Young

L. Hoerdemann

|»

Thresholds

Short Name Time Profile Current:

AAHT I:l 20 |240 |4 20 IEGG
AATT I:l 10 Izzo Idlo |530
AAWT E [to [o [
ACustomMetricl I2 |3 IS I?
ACustomMetric2 I2 |3 |5 |7
ACustomMetric3 |2 IJ |5 I?
ALHT |0 |0 |4so |eoo

ALWT IO

Enable/Disable All
¥ Enabled

¥ Enabled
 Enabled
¥ Enabled
F Enabled
¥ Enabled
 Enabled
¥ Enabled LI

Figure 26: Override Critical High AHT, 600

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

91



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Tailoring a Coaching Strategy

Note: Because an agent can belong to multiple agent groups, it is possible
for a threshold to be defined in different ways according to different
overrides at groups of which the agent is a member. In this case, the
threshold violation level can be displayed differently, depending on
which path the agent is navigated to in the Supervisor Console.

For example, the AHT metric may have a red alert when the agent is
viewed as a member of the Sales group, but only yellow when the
agent is viewed as a member of the Services group.

Rules can also have different definitions for the same agent based on
the path chosen through the hierarchy to reach that agent. Only rule
violations for the selected path are shown.

Tailoring a Coaching Strategy

This appendix describes how to tailor a coaching strategy. It contains three
sections:

«  Coaching Strategy Step 1, page 92
«  Coaching Strategy Step 2, page 93
«  Coaching Strategy Step 3, page 93

You can to use the concepts explained in this section to tailor a coaching
strategy. A coaching strategy can be modified at any time. In general, coaching
strategies will do the following:

1. Set values according to types of groups.
2. Set values according to types of agents.
3. Provide a framework over time for continuous improvement.

Coaching Strategy Step 1

92

Consider our sample monitoring hierarchy in which the very first level under
Enterprise groups the organization into Sales and Service.

In a case like this, the coaching strategy will set sales-oriented values at the
Sales node and service-oriented values at the Services node. For example,
agents who are selling are most likely expected to talk longer than agents who
are delivering customer service.

This Step 1 approach continues throughout the monitoring hierarchy, using
inheritance when situations are similar, and using overrides when situations are
different.

For example, under the Sales group are Consumer and Business groups. These
two groups are similar in some ways because the agents are selling, but they

0

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Tailoring a Coaching Strategy

are also different because one group sells to consumers and the other group
sells to businesses.

Agents in both groups are selling and would probably be expected to perform
the same number of holds and transfers. So the two groups would be set to
inherit the hold and transfer thresholds from the Sales node. Wrap time for
selling to consumers might take a shorter time than wrap time for businesses
because the latter may include checking the balance in the business account. In
this case, Consumer would have override values for Wrap Time different from the
override values for Wwrap Time in the Business group.

This Step 1 approach of setting values according to similarities and differences
of groups continues all the way down the tree to the agents.

Coaching Strategy Step 2

In any given group, some agents will be new and some will be experienced.
Step 2 uses inheritance and override values at the agent level to coach
differently according to agent type.

For example, newer agents might be expected to talk a little longer than
experienced agents, until the newer agents learn better call control, company
policies, computer applications, and so on. Experienced agents know these
things, so good coaching will challenge them with tighter override values to
help them continue to improve.

Step 2 uses inheritance and overrides at the per-agent level, enabling coaching
by agent type.

Note: Sometimes Step 2 is required at the group level. For example,
sometimes a “nest” is used to incubate new agents, while a “tiger
team” is used to leverage the expertise of long-time, experienced
agents. Step 2 would use inheritance and override at the group level in
these cases, where groups are groups of agent types.

Coaching Strategy Step 3

Step 3 involves the improvement over time of Steps 1 and 2. Good coaching
helps people get better over time by incremental improvements.

In Step 3, coaches tighten or loosen values over time to challenge agents and
help them continually improve their performance.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 93



Appendix C: Working With Monitoring Hierarchies Tailoring a Coaching Strategy

0

94 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =



S Genesys

Supplements

Related Documentation
Resources

The following resources provide additional information that is relevant to this
software. Consult these additional resources as necessary.

Performance Management Advisors

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Advisors Deployment Guide
describes how to install and configure all Advisors components.

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Contact Center Advisor &
Workforce Advisor Administrator User’s Guide describes how to configure
your top-level hierarchy and set up threshold rules/goals and users.

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Contact Center Advisor Help
describes how to personalize your display of information for monitoring
and root cause analysis.

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Workforce Advisor Help describes
how to personalize your display of information for monitoring and root
cause analysis.

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Frontline Advisor Manager Help
describes how to perform manager functions for Frontline Advisor.

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Frontline Advisor Agent Advisor
Help describes how to perform agent functions for Frontline Advisor.

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Alert Management Help describes
how to manage the actions taken to resolve alerts and use the database to
learn and repeat successes.

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Resource Management Help
describes how to maintain skill levels and agents.

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Performance Monitor Help
summarizes how to personalize your display of information for
monitoring.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 95



Related Documentation Resources

96

« Performance Management Advisors 8.1 Workforce What-If Tool Help
describes and gives examples of scenarios that illustrate how to adjust
resource levels to achieve optimal outcomes.

Genesys

* Genesys Technical Publications Glossary, which ships on the Genesys
Documentation Library DVD, provides a comprehensive list of the
Genesys and computer-telephony integration (CTI) terminology and
acronyms used in this document.

* Genesys Migration Guide, which ships on the Genesys Documentation
Library DVD, provides documented migration strategies for Genesys
product releases. Contact Genesys Technical Support for more
information.

Information about supported hardware and third-party software is available on
the Genesys Technical Support website in the following documents:

» Genesys Supported Operating Environment Reference Manual
» Genesys Supported Media Interfaces Reference Manual
Consult the following additional resources as necessary:

» Genesys Hardware Sizing Guide, which provides information about
Genesys hardware sizing guidelines for the Genesys 8.x releases.

» Genesys Interoperability Guide, which provides information on the
compatibility of Genesys products with various Configuration Layer
Environments; Interoperability of Reporting Templates and Solutions; and
Gplus Adapters Interoperability.

* Genesys Licensing Guide, which introduces you to the concepts,
terminology, and procedures that are relevant to the Genesys licensing
system.

» Genesys Database Sizing Estimator 8.x Worksheets, which provides a
range of expected database sizes for various Genesys products.

For additional system-wide planning tools and information, see the
release-specific listings of System Level Documents on the Genesys Technical
Support website. These documents are accessible from the system level
documents by release tab in the Knowledge Base Browse Documents Section.

Genesys product documentation is available on the:
* Genesys Technical Support website at http://genesyslab.com/support.
* Genesys Documentation wiki at http://docs.genesyslab.com/.

* Genesys Documentation Library DVD and/or the Developer
Documentation CD, which you can order by e-mail from Genesys Order
Management at ordermanegenesyslab.com.

0

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 =


http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/browse/Default.asp?view=list&list=mrno-cnti&grby=epms;0&publ=11,39&nflt=publ&show=tabl&epms=1&mask=83&indx=141&ctgr=30,23,27,31,683,736,1097,1241,1311,1321
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/browse/Default.asp?view=list&list=mrno-cnti&grby=epms;0&publ=11,39&nflt=publ&show=tabl&epms=1&mask=83&indx=141&ctgr=30,23,27,31,683,736,1097,1241,1311,1321
http://genesyslab.com/support
http://docs.genesyslab.com/
mailto:orderman@genesyslab.com
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B6C52FB62DB42BB229B02755A3D92054&view=item
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=A9CB309AF4DEB8127C5640A3C32445A7&view=item

Document Conventions

Document Conventions

This document uses certain stylistic and typographical conventions—
introduced here—that serve as shorthands for particular kinds of information.

Document Version Number

A version number appears at the bottom of the inside front cover of this
document. Version numbers change as new information is added to this
document. Here is a sample version number:

81fr_ref_06-2010_v8.1.001.00

You will need this number when you are talking with Genesys Technical
Support about this product.

Screen Captures Used in This Document

Screen captures from the product graphical user interface (GUI), as used in this
document, may sometimes contain minor spelling, capitalization, or
grammatical errors. The text accompanying and explaining the screen captures
corrects such errors except when such a correction would prevent you from
installing, configuring, or successfully using the product. For example, if the
name of an option contains a usage error, the name would be presented exactly
as it appears in the product GUI; the error would not be corrected in any
accompanying text.

Type Styles

Table 14 describes and illustrates the type conventions that are used in this
document.

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide 97



Document Conventions

Table 14: Type Styles

Type Style | Used For Examples
Italic e Document titles Please consult the Genesys Migration
« Emphasis Guide for more information.
« Definitions of (or first references to) Do not use this value for this option.
unfamiliar terms A customary and usual practice is one
« Mathematical variables that is widely accepted and used within a
Also used to indicate placeholder text within particular industry or profession.
code samples or commands, in the special case | The formula, x +1 =7
where angle brackets are a required part of the | where x stands for. . .
syntax (see the note about angle brackets on
page 98).
Monospace | All programming identifiers and GUI Select the Show variables on screen
font elements. This convention includes: check box.
(Looks like | » The names of directories, files, folders, In the Operand text box, enter your
teletype or configuration objects, paths, scripts, dialog | formula.
typewriter boxes,_optlons, fields, text and I.ISt bo’?es’ Click 0K to exit the Properties dialog
text) operational modes, all buttons (including b
. OX.
radio buttons), check boxes, commands, o )
tabs, CT1 events, and error messages. T-Server distributes the error messages in
» The values of options. EventError events.
« Logical arguments and command syntax. I_f you select true for the_
inbound-bsns-calls option, all
* Code samples. established inbound calls on a local agent
Also used for any text that users must are considered business calls.
manually enter during a configuration or _ Enter exit on the command line.
installation procedure, or on a command line.
Square A particular parameter or value that is optional | smcp_server -host [/flags]
brackets ([ ])| within a logical argument, a command, or
some programming syntax. That is, the
presence of the parameter or value is not
required to resolve the argument, command, or
block of code. The user decides whether to
include this optional information.
Angle A placeholder for a value that the user must smcp_server -host <confighost)
brackets specify. This might be a DN or a port number
(<>) specific to your enterprise.
Note: In some cases, angle brackets are
required characters in code syntax (for
example, in XML schemas). In these cases,
italic text is used for placeholder values.
98 Performance Management Advisors 8.1 @




S Genesys

Index
Symbols
[l (square brackets). . . . .. ... ... .. 98
% of Time in ACD Inbound

(pctACDInbound) . . . . .. . .. 51,54
% of Time in Consult (pctConsult) . . . . . 51,54
% of Time in Internal (pctinternal) . . . . . 51, 54
% of Time in Non-ACD Inbound

(pctNonACDInbound) . . . . . .. 51,54
% of Time in Outbound (pctOutbound). . .51, 54
<>(anglebrackets) . . ... ... ... .. 98
A
QaCW . . . . .. 51
ACDCalls. . . . ... ... ... ..... 40, 44
ACDInboundACW . . . . . .. ... ... 39,44
ACW. . . . . e 39,44
AgentsinAfterCallWorkState (Wrap) . . . . . 53
AgentsinHoldState (Hold) . . . . . . . . .. 53
AgentsinLoggedState (Logged) . . . . . .. 53
AgentsinNotReadyState (Not Ready) . . . . 53
AgentsinReadyState (Ready) . . . . . . .. 53
AgentsinTalkingState (Talking). . . . . . .. 53
aht . . . ... 51
anglebrackets . . . . . .. ... L. 98
att. . . ... 51
audience, fordocument . . . . .. ... .. 10
AverageHandleTime (aht) . . . . . .. . .. 51
AverageHandleTime (taht) . . . . . . . . .. 55
AverageTalkTime (att) . . . . . . ... ... 51
AverageTalkTime (tatt) . . . . . . ... ... 55
AverageWrapTime (aacw) . . . . . . . . .. 51
AverageWrapTime (taacw). . . . . . . . .. 55
avgACDInbound . . . . . . ... ... .. 51,54
avgConsult. . . . . ... ... ... ... 51,54
avginternal . . . . . ... ... 51, 54
avgNonACDInbound . . . . . . . ... .. 51,54
avgOutbound. . . . . . . . ... ... .. 52,55

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

B

brackets

Call Type (service). . . . . . . ... ... 38,
callsputonhold . . . . .. . ... .... 47,
callstransferred . . . . . . . . ... ... 47,
CallsHandled (nch) . . . ... .. .. 39, 44,
CallsHandled (tnch) . . . . . . ... ... ..
CallsTransferred (nct) . . . . . . . .. 39, 44,
CallsTransferred (tnct)

thet . . . . .o
cancelling changes to thresholds . . . . . . .
ChatAccepted (team_wAcpt) . . . . . . . ..
ChatAccepted (WAcpt). . . . . . . .. 42,45,
ChatAverageHandleTime (team_wAHT). . . .
ChatAverageHandleTime(wAHT) . . . . . . .

ChatHandled (team_wH) . . . . .. ... ..
ChatHandled (wH). . . . . . . .. .. 42,45,
ChatHandleTime (team_wHT). . . . . . . ..
ChatHandleTime (WwHT) . . . . . . .. 42,46,
ChatInProcess (team_wInProc) . . . . . . ..
ChatIinProcess (winProc) . . . . . .. 42,45,
ChatOffered . . . . . . . ... ... ... 42,
ChatOffered (team_wOffered). . . . . . . . .
ChatOffered (wOffered) . . . . . . .. 42,46,

ChatPercentageRejected (team_wRjctPct) . .
ChatPercentageRejected (wRjctPct) . . . . .
ChatPercentageTimedOut (team_wTOPct) . .
ChatPercentageTimedOut (wTOPct) . . . . .

ChatRejected (team_wRjct) . . . . . . . . ..
ChatRejected (wRjct) . . . . . .. .. 42,45,
ChatTimedOut (team_wTO) . . . . . .. . ..
ChatTimedOut (WTO) . . . . . .. .. 42, 45,
ChatTransferred (team_wTxfrs) . . . . . . ..
ChatTransferred (wTxfrs) . . . .. .. 42,45,

commenting on this document. . . . . . . . .

99



Index

Consult Average Handle Time
(avgConsult). . . . . . . ... .. 51,

consultCalls . . . . ... ... ...... 40,
conventions

indocument. . . . ... ... ... L.

typestyles. . . . ... .. ... ... ...
CountofHolds . . . . ... ... ......
Countof Transfers . . . . . ... ... ...
Current Skill Group (sg) . . . . . . . ... 38,
CurrentState . . . . . .. .. ... .....
CurrentState (state) . . . . .. ... ... 37,

D

defining conditions . . . . . . ... ... ..
defining conditions for metrics . . . . . . . .
definingthresholds . . . . . . ... ... ..
Description. . . . . . ... ... .. ....
disabling/overriding thresholds. . . . . . . .
document

audience. . . . . . . ...

conventions . . . . .. ... ... ... ..

errors, commentingon . . . . .. ... ..

versionnumber . . . . . .. ... ... ..
E
eAcpt. . . . ... 43,46
eAHT . . . . . ...
eH . ... ... ... 43,46
eHT. . . . .. .. ... ... 43,46
elnProc. . . . .. .. .. .. ..... 43, 46,
EmailAccepted (eAcpt). . . . . . . .. 43, 46,

EmailAccepted (team_eAcpt) . . . . . . ..
EmailAverageHandleTime (eAHT). . . . . .

EmailAverageHandleTime (team_eAHT) . .
EmailHandled (eH). . . . . . .. . .. 43, 46,
EmailHandled (team_eH) . . . . . ... ..
EmailHandleTime (eHT) . . . . . . .. 43, 46,
EmailHandleTime (team_eHT). . . . . . . .
EmaillnProcess (elnProc) . . . . . .. 43, 46,
EmaillnProcess (team_elnProc) . . . . . . .
EmailOffered (eOffered) . . . . . . .. 43, 46,

EmailOffered (team_eOffered). . . . . . . .
EmailPercentageRejected (eRjctPct) . . . .
EmailPercentageRejected

(team_eRjctPct) . . . . .. ...
EmailPercentageTimedOut (eTOPct) . . . .
EmailPercentageTimedOut

(team_eTOPct) . . . .. ... ...
EmailRejected (eRjet) . . . . . . . .. 43, 46,
EmailRejected (team_eRjct) . . . . . . . ..
EmailTimedOut (eTO) . . . . . . . .. 43, 46,
EmailTimedOut (team_eTO). . . . . . . ..
EmailTransferred (eTxfrs) . . . . . .. 43, 46,
100

EmailTransferred (team_eTxfrs). . . . . . . . 56
enabling/disabling
hierarchy . . . . . . ... ... ... ... 86
eOffered . . . . . . .. ... ... .. 43,46, 53
eRjct. . ... ... ... . ..., 43,46, 52
eRjetPet . . . . . . ..o 52
eTO . . . ... ... 43,46, 52
eTOPct. . . . . . . . . ... 52
eTxfrs . . .. ... ... ... ... . 43,46, 52
F
Filter descriptor . . . . . . . ... ... ... 29
font styles
italic. . .. ... ... 98
monospace . . . . . . . ..o 98
FrontlineAdvisor.Administration.canView . . .19
FrontlineAdvisor.Administration.Hierarchy.
canReload. . . . . . ... .. .... 19
FrontlineAdvisor.Administration.Settings.
canView . . . . . ... ... ... .. 19
FrontlineAdvisor.AgentDashboard.
AlertsPane.canView. . . . . . . . .. 19

FrontlineAdvisor.AgentDashboard.canView . .19
FrontlineAdvisor.AgentDashboard.

ColumnChooser.canView . . . . . .. 19
FrontlineAdvisor.SupervisorDashboard.
AlertsPane.canView. . . . . . . . .. 18
FrontlineAdvisor.SupervisorDashboard.
canView. . . . . . .. ... .. ... 18
FrontlineAdvisor.SupervisorDashboard.
ColumnChooser.canView . . . . . .. 18
FrontlineAdvisor.SupervisorDashboard.
TeamsPane.canView . . . . . .. .. 18
H
Handle Time Duration . . . . . . . . ... .. 28
hierarchy
enabling/disabling. . . . . ... ... ... 86
inheritance . . . .. ... ... .... 86, 87
monitors. . . . . .. ... L. 88
navigating. . . . . . ... ... ... ... 21
nodesandtrees. . . . . . ... ... ... 87
Hold . . . . . . ... ... ... ....... 53
|
Inbound ACD Average Handle Time
(avgACDInbound). . . . . . . .. 51,54
Inbound Non-ACD Average Handle Time
(avgNonACDInbound). . . . . . . 51,54
Informiam.AverHandleStatus Time . . . . . . 58
Informiam.AverTalkStatusTime . . . . . . .. 58

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 ==

©



Index

Informiam.Calls_Received Inbound . . . . . 63
Informiam.CallsAnswered . . . . . . . . .. 58
Informiam.CallsOffered. . . . . . .. . . .. 59
Informiam.Chat_Accepted . . . . . . . . .. 45
Informiam.Chat_InProcessing . . . . . . .. 45
Informiam.Chat_Total Handled . . . . . . . 45
Informiam.Chat_Total_HandleTime . . . . . 46
Informiam.Chat_Total Offered. . . . . . . . 46
Informiam.Chat_Total Rejected . . . . . . . 45
Informiam.Chat_Total_TimedOut. . . . . . . 45
Informiam.Chat_Total Transferred. . . . . . 45
Informiam.CurrAgents _LoggedIn_Voice. . . 79
Informiam.CurrAgentsLoggedin . . . . . .. 59
Informiam.Current_Calls_ Inbound. . . . . . 59
Informiam.Current_Calls_ Outbound. . . . . 60
Informiam.Current_Calls_Other . . . . . . . 60
Informiam.CurrentAgent MembersLoggedin. 79
Informiam.CurrentAgentState . . . . . . . 38,60
Informiam.CurrentReadyAgents . . . . . . . 61
Informiam.CurrMaxCallWaiting Time. . . . . 61
Informiam.CurrNumberACW Statuses . . . . 61
Informiam.CurrNumberHold Statuses . . . . 61
Informiam.CurrNumberNotReadyStatuses. . 62
Informiam.CurrNumberReady Statuses . . . 62
Informiam.CurrNumberWaiting Calls. . . . . 62
Informiam.CurrTotalLoginTime . . . . . . .. 63
Informiam.Email_Accepted. . . . . . . . .. 46
Informiam.Email_InProcessing. . . . . . . . 46
Informiam.Email_Total Handled . . . . . . . 46
Informiam.Email_Total HandlingTime . . . . 46
Informiam.Email_Total_Offered . . . . . .. 46
Informiam.Email_Total_Rejected. . . . . . . 46
Informiam.Email_Total_TimedOut . . . . . . 46
Informiam.Email_Total_Transferred . . . . . 46
Informiam.Interactions_Processed. . . . . . 44
Informiam.Interactions_Processed

inTRange . . . .. ........ 48, 66
Informiam.Login_Timestamp. . . . . . . . 38, 64
Informiam.Longest ACWCall . . . . . .. 44,64
Informiam.Longest_Call . . . . . . .. .. 44,64
Informiam.LongestAvailAgent . . . . . . .. 64
Informiam.Queue_After_Call_ Work_Time. . 79
Informiam.Queue_Calls_Handled . . . . . . 78
Informiam.Queue_Expected_ Wait_Time . . 80
Informiam.Queue_Handle_ Time . . . . . . . 78
Informiam.Queue_Outbound_Calls . . . . . 79
Informiam.Queue_Talk_Time. . . . . . . .. 78
Informiam.Reason_Code. . . . . . . . .. 38,65
Informiam.ServiceLevel Answered. . . . . . 65
Informiam.ServiceLevelAband . . . . . . .. 65
Informiam.ServicelLevelCallsOnHold_

Current. . . . ... ... ... ... 65
Informiam.ServicelLevelCallsOnHold_

Total . . . . . ... ... 66
Informiam.Time_CurrState. . . . . . . . . 38, 66

Informiam.Total ACW_Calls_inTRange . .48, 66

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

Informiam.Total ACW_Time. . . . . . .. 45,67
Informiam.Total_All_ACW_ Voice_Time. . . .69
Informiam.Total_Calls_ Abandoned . . . . . . 69
Informiam.Total_Calls_ Transferred . . . . . . 71
Informiam.Total_Calls_Answered . . . . . . . 70
Informiam.Total_Calls_Inbound . . . . . . .. 70
Informiam.Total_Calls_On_Hold. . . . . . 48,71
Informiam.Total_Calls_Transferred . . . .44,48
Informiam.Total_Consult_Status_Time . . . .74
Informiam.Total_Handle _Time. . . . . . . 44,71
Informiam.Total_Inbound__ Status__

Voice Time . . . ... ... ... .. 73
Informiam.Total_Inbound_ACW _

Voice_ Time . . . . . .. .. ... .. 67
Informiam.Total_Internal_Status_

Voice Time . . . . . ... ... ... 74
Informiam.Total_LoggedIn_ Voice_Time. . . .76
Informiam.Total_LoggedIin_Time . . . . . .. 76
Informiam.Total_NotReady_Time. . . . . .. 77
Informiam.Total_Number_ Consult_Calls . . .72
Informiam.Total_Number_ Internal_

Voice Calls . . . . ... ... .... 73
Informiam.Total_Number_

Outbound Voice Calls . . . . . . .. 72
Informiam.Total_Number_Inbound_

Unknown_Voice Calls . . . . . . .. 72
Informiam.Total_Outbound_ ACW _

Voice Time . . . . . ... ... ... 68
Informiam.Total_Outbound_ Status_

Voice_Time . . . . ... . ... ... 73
Informiam.Total_Ready Status_ Time. . . . . 77
Informiam.Total_Talk_And_ Hold_Time . . . .77
Informiam.Total_Talk_Time . . . . . . .. 45,74
Informiam.Total_Time_Other_ ACW_

Voice Time . . . . .. ... ... .. 68
Informiam.Total_Time_To_Answer . . . . . . 75
Informiam.Total_Time_To_ Answer_Agents . .75
Informiam.Total_Time_Waiting_Calls . . . . . 75
Informiam.TotalNumberACW . . . . . . . .. 67
Informiam.TotalTimelnteractionsHandled . . .78
Informiam.Utilization. . . . . . .. ... ... 76
inheritance

hierarchy . . . . . . . ... ... ... 86, 87
intended audience . . . . . . ... ... ... 10
Internal Average Handle Time

(avginternal). . . . . .. ... .. 51,54
internalCalls . . . . ... ... ...... 40, 44
italics. . . . . . ... 98
L
lacw . . . . ..o 39,44, 51
locale . . . . . . ... ... 37
Logged. . . . . . . ... ... ... 53
loginT . . . . . .. ... ... ..., 37,49
LoginTime . . . . . ... ... ... ..... 38

101



Index

LoginTime (loginT) . . . . . ... ... .. 37,49
longcalls. . ... ... ... ..... 46,47,48
longwraps . . . . ... ... ... 47,48
LongestTalkTime (Itt). . . . . . . . .. 39,44, 50
LongestTalkTime (tltt) . . . . ... ... .. 55
LongestWrapTime (lacw). . . . . . . . 39, 44, 51
LongestWrapTime (tlacw) . . . . ... . .. 55
Itt. . ... 39, 44,50
M
Metrics
StatServer . . .. . ... 57
metrics
QaCW. . . . . . .o 51
ACDCalls . . .. ... ......... 40,44
ACDInboundACW . . . . .. ... ... 39,44
aCW . . . . 39,44
aht. . . . .. .. 51
att . ... 51
avgACDInbound. . . . . . . ... ... 51, 54
avgConsult . . . . .. ... ... ... 51,54
avginternal. . . . . . ... ... .. 51,54
avgNonACDInbound . . . . . .. . .. 51, 54
avgOutbound . . . . . ... ... ... 52,55
consultCalls . . . . ... ... ..... 40,44
eAcpt . . . . ... 43,46, 52
eAHT . . . . . ... ... 53
eH. ... ... . 43,46, 53
eHT . . . ... ... 43,46, 53
elnProc . . . ... ... .. .... 43,46, 52
eOffered. . . . . ... ... .... 43,46, 53
eRjet. . . ... ... ... ..., 43,46, 52
eRjetPct . . . . . . . ... 52
eftoO . . . ... ... 43,46, 52
eTOPct . . . . ... ... .. ....... 52
eTxfrs . . ... .. .. ... ..., 43,46, 52
Hold . . . . . ... ... ... ....... 53
internalCalls . . . . . ... ....... 40,44
lacw . . . ... 51
Logged . ... ... ... ... .. 53
loginT . . ... ... ... ....... 37,49
It . ..o 39, 44,50
nch. . . ... ............ 39, 44,50
nct. . ... .. ..., 39,44,50
nonACDCalls . . . . . . ... ... .. 41,45
nonACDInbound ACW . . . . . ... ... 40
nonACDInboundACW. . . . . . ... ... 44
NotReady . . . . . ... ... ... .... 53
otherACW . . . . . ... ... ..... 41,45
outboundACW. . . . . ... ... ... 41,45
outboundCalls. . . . . . . . ... ... 41,45
pctACDInbound . . . . . . .. ... .. 51,54
pctConsult. . . . . ... ... ..... 51,54
pctinternal . . . . ... ... 51,54
pctNonACDInbound. . . . . . . . . .. 51,54
102

pctOutbound . . . . . ... ... ... 51,54
rcode . . ... ... ... ... 38,49
Ready. . . . . . ... ... ... ..... 53
service . . .. ... L 38,50
o 38,50
state. . ... 37,49
stateT . . . .. ... ... ..., 38,49
taacw . . . ..o 55
tacw. . . ..o 42,45
tant . . . ... 55
Talking . . . ... ... ... ... .. 53
tatt. . . . ... 55
team eAcpt. . . . . ... 55
teaem eAHT . . . . . . ... ... 56
teemeH . ... ..o 56
team eHT. . . . . .. .. ... ... ... 56
team elnProc. . . . ... ... ... ... 55
team_eOffered . . . . . . .. .. ... .. 56
team eRjet . . . . ... 55
team_eRjctPct . . . . .. ..o 56
team_eTO. . . . . .. .. ... 56
team eTOPct. . . . . . . ... ... ... 56
team_eTxfrs. . . . . .. ... ... .... 56
team TOPct. . . . . . ... ... ..... 55
team_wAcpt. . . .. ..o 55
team WAHT. . . . .. ... ... ..... 55
team wH . . ... 55
team wHT . . ... ... ... ...... 55
team_winProc. . . . . . . ... ... ... 55
team wOffered . . . . . . .. .. ... .. 55
team_wRjet . . . ... 55
team_wRjctPct . . . . .. ..o 55
team wTO . . ... ... ......... 55
team wTxfrs . . ... ... .. ...... 55
tht. . . . ... 40,44
tacw . . . ... 55
tet . ..o 55
tnch. . .. ... 54
thet . . . ..o 54
Total. . . . . . . ... 53
totalACD . . .. ... ... ...... 41,45
totalACW . . . . .. ... 39,44
totalConsult . . . . . . ... ... ... 41,45
totalinternal . . . . . . ... ... ... 41,45
totalLoggedin . . . . . . ... ... .. 40,44
totalNonACD . . . . . .. .. ... .. 41,45
totalNotReady. . . . . . . . . ... .. 40,44
totalNotReadyT X. . . . . . . ... .. 40,44
totalOutbound. . . . . . .. ... ... 41,45
totalReady . . .. ... ........ 41,45
ittt 41,45
WAcpt . . . .. L 42,45,52
WAHT . . . . . .. 52
wH ... 42,45,52
wHT. . . ..o 42, 46,52
winProc. . . . . ... ... L. 42,45, 52

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 ==

©



Index

wOffered. . . . . . ... ... ... 42,46, 52
Wrap. . . . ... 53
wRjet. . . ... 42,45, 52
wRjetPet. . . . ..o oo 52
wio . . . ... ... ... 42,45,52
wlOPct . . . . . ... ... ... ... 52
wixfrs. . ... ... ... ..... 42,45, 52
monitoring agent statistics . . . . . . . . .. 27
monitors
hierarchy. . . . . . . . . ... .. ..., 88
monospacefont . . . . .. ... ... ... 98
N
navigating
hierarchy. . . . . . . ... ... ... ... 21
nch. .. ................ 39, 44,50
nct . .. ... 39, 44,50
nodes and trees
hierarchy. . . . . . . ... ... ... ... 87
nonACDCalls. . . . . ... ... ..... 41,45
nonACDInbound ACW . . . . . . .. .. .. 40
nonACDInboundACW . . . . ... ... .. 44
NotReady. . . . . . ... ... ... .... 53
@)
otherACW . . . . . . .. ... ... ... 41,45
Outbound Average Handle Time
(avgOutbound). . . . . . . . . .. 52,55
outboundACW . . . . . ... ....... 41,45
outboundCalls . . . . . . . ... ... .. 41,45
overriding thresholds and rules . . . . . . . 21
P
pctACDInbound . . . . . . .. ... ... 51,54
pctConsult . . . . ... .. ... ..... 51, 54
pctinternal . . . . ... ..o 51,54
pctNonACDInbound . . . . . . . ... .. 51,54
pctOutbound . . . . . . .. ... ... .. 51,54
R
rcode. . . . ... ... ... 38,49
Ready . . ... .. ... ... ... ..... 53
ReasonCode . . . . . . ... ... ... .. 38
ReasonCode (rcode). . . . . . . ... .. 38,49
Rule 1 — Number of Short Calls
(toofew) . . . . . ... ... ... 46,48
Rule 10 — Number of Calls Put on Hold
(ftoomany). . . .. ... ... .. 47,48
Rule 11 — Number of Calls Transferred
(toofew) . . . . .. ... ... .. 47,48

Frontline Advisor—Administration User’s Guide

Rule 12 — Number of Calls Transferred

(toomany). . . .. ... ... .. 47,48
Rule 2 — Number of Short Calls

(toomany). . . . . ... ... .. 46,48
Rule 3 — Number of Long Calls

(toofew). . . . .. ... ... .. 46,48
Rule 4 — Number of Long Calls

(toomany). . . .. ... ... .. 47,48
Rule 5 — Number of Short Wraps

(toofew). . . . . . ... ... .. 47,48
Rule 6 — Number of Short Wraps

(toomany). . . .. ... ... .. 47,48
Rule 7 — Number of Long Wraps

(toofew). . . . . . ... ... .. 47,48
Rule 8 — Number of Long Wraps

(toomany). . . . . ... ... .. 47,48
Rule 9 — Number of Calls Put On Hold

(toofew). . . . . . ... ... .. 47,48
rule descriptor . . . . . . .. ... ... 29
Rule filteroperator. . . . . . ... ... ... 29
Rule filtervalue . . . . . . .. ... ... .. 29
ruleoperator. . . . . . ... ... ... ... 29
rule operatorvalue. . . . . . ... ... ... 29
rules . . .. 13
S
sample monitoring hierarchy. . . . . . . . 13, 86
service. . . ... 38,50
SO e e e e 38,50
shortcalls . . . . .. ... ... ..... 46,48
shortwraps . . . . ... ... ... .. 47,48
square brackets . . . . ... ... ... 98
state . . ..o 37,49
stateT . . . ... ... .. ... 38,49
T
taacw . . ..o 55
tacw . ... 42,45
taht. . . ... ... 55
Talkking . . . . . . . ... ... L 53
tatt . . . . ..o 55
team eAcpt . . . ... 55
team_eAHT . . . . . . ... 56
teameH. .. ... ... 56
team eHT . . . . . . .. ... ... ... 56
team elnProc . . . . ... ... ... 55
team_eOffered. . . . . . . .. ... ... .. 56
team_eRjet. . . . . ..o 55
team_eRjctPct. . . . . . ..o 56
team eTO . . . . . . ... ... ... ... 56
team eTOPct . . . . . . ... ... ..... 56
team eTxfrs . . . . ... ... ... ..... 56
team wAcpt . . . ... Lo 55

103



Index

team_wAHT
teemwH. . . ...
team_ wHT . . . . . ... ...
team winProc . . . . ... ... ... ..
team wOffered. . . . . . . ... ... ..
teaeam wRjet. . . . . ...
team wRjctPct. . . . . ...
teaem wTO . . . .. ... ... ......
team_wTOPct
team wTxfrs . . . .. ... ... .....
thresholdbar. . . . . . . . ... ... ..
thresholdtypes. . . . . . . ... ... ..
thresholds

Timelnterval . . . . . . .. ... ... ..
TimelnCurrentState

Total ACD Inbound ACW Time
(ACDInboundACW) . . . . . . ..
Total ACW Time (totalACW) . . . . . . ..
Total Non ACD Inbound ACW Time
(nonACDInbound ACW). . . . ..
Total Non ACD Inbound ACW Time
(nonACDInboundACW) . . . . . .
Total Not Ready Time - Type X
(totalNotReadyT X)
Total Not Ready Time (totalNotReady). . .
Total Number of ACD Calls (ACDCalls) . .
Total Number of Consult Calls
(consultCalls)
Total Number of Internal Calls
(internalCalls) . . . .. ... ...
Total Number of Non ACD Calls
(nonACDCalls). . . . . . ... ..
Total Number of Outbound Calls
(outboundCalls) . . . . . ... ..
Total Other ACW Time (otherACW) . . .
Total Outbound ACW Time
(outboundACW) . . . . . ... ..
Total Ready Time (totalReady). . . . . . .
Total Time In ACD Calls (totalACD) . . .
Total Time In Consult Calls
(totalConsult)
Total Time In Internal Calls
(totallnternal)
Total Time In Non ACD Calls
(totalNonACD). . . . . . ... ..
Total Time In Outbound Calls
(totalOutbound)
totalACD . . . . . ... ... .......
totalACW. . . . .. ... ... ......

104

40, 44

40, 44

41,

41,
41,

41,
41,
41,

45

45
45

45
45
45

, 45

, 45

totalConsult . . . . . ... ... ... .. 41,45
TotalHandleTime (tht) . . . . . . ... .. 40, 44
totalinternal . . . . . ... ... ... .. 41,45
totalLoggedin . . . .. ... ... 40, 44
totalNonACD. . . . . . .. ... ... .. 41,45
totalNotReady . . . . . . . ... ... .. 40, 44
totalNotReadyT X . . . . . . .. ... .. 40,44
TotalNumberOfAgents (Total) . . . . . . . .. 53
totalOutbound . . . . . . . ... ... .. 41,45
totalReady . . . . . ... . ... ... .. 41,45
TotalTalkTime (ttt) . . . . . . . . ... .. 41,45
TotalWrapTime (tacw) . . . . . . ... .. 42,45
triggerfunctions . . . . .. ... ... 13
(. .. 41,45
type styles

conventions. . . . . ... ... ... ... 98

italic. . . ... ... o 98

monospace . . . . . . . ..o 98
typographical styles . . . . . . .. .. .. 97,98
Vv
version numbering, document. . . . . . . .. 97
viewing. . ... 25
viewing thresholds

thresholds. . . . . . . .. .. ... .... 25
W
WAcpt . . ... 42,45,52
WAHT . . .. . 52
wH. ... 42,45,52
WHT . . . ... 42,46, 52
winProc . . . .. ... ... 42,45,52
wOffered. . . . ... ... ... ... 42, 46,52
Wrap. . . . ... ... 53
Wrap Time Duration . . . . . ... ... ... 28
wRjet. . . ... 42,45,52
wRjctPet . . . . ..o 52
wlO . . . . ... 42,45,52
wlOPct . . . . .. ... ... . 52
wixfrs . . ... ... L 42,45,52

Performance Management Advisors 8.1 ==

©



	Frontline Advisor
	Table of Contents
	List of Procedures
	Preface
	About Frontline Advisor
	Intended Audience
	Making Comments on This Document
	Contacting Genesys Technical Support
	Document Change History
	Release 8.1.401.00
	Release 8.1.301.00
	Release 8.1.201.00
	Release 8.1.101.00


	Frontline Advisor Administration
	Using the FA Administration Module
	Role-Based Access Control
	Hierarchy Access
	Settings
	Frontline Advisors Privileges
	Further Reading on Roles

	Monitoring Hierarchy Overview
	Enabling, Disabling, and Overriding Thresholds and Rules
	Navigating the Monitoring Hierarchy

	Defining Conditions for Metrics
	Threshold Types
	Viewing Thresholds
	Disable/Override All Thresholds
	Defining a Threshold

	Defining Conditions to Monitor Agent Statistics
	Viewing Rules
	Enable/Disable All Rules
	Defining Rules

	Settings
	Navigation
	ToolTips
	Expanding and Collapsing Hierarchies
	Persistent Settings


	Frontline Advisor Metrics
	State Source Metrics
	Source Metrics Retrieved for Each Agent
	Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for State Metrics

	Performance Source Metrics for Voice and Multimedia
	Genesys Adapter Statistic Template Definitions for Performance Metrics

	Rule Source Metrics
	Genesys Statistic Template Definitions for Rule Source Metrics

	UI Displayed Metrics
	Metrics for Agents
	Metrics for Teams and Supervisors


	Stat Server Metrics
	Working With Monitoring Hierarchies
	Hierarchies in Genesys Configuration Server
	Cisco Impact

	Defining a Monitoring Hierarchy
	Sample Monitoring Hierarchy
	Groupings
	Monitors
	Inheritance
	Monitors
	Viewing Rules - Example
	Defining Rules - Example
	Defining Thresholds - Example

	Tailoring a Coaching Strategy
	Coaching Strategy Step 1
	Coaching Strategy Step 2
	Coaching Strategy Step 3


	Related Documentation Resources
	Document Conventions
	Index

